
 

 Register your instrument! 
www.eppendorf.com/myeppendorf

CellXpert® C170i

Operating manual



Copyright © 2018 Eppendorf AG, Germany. All rights reserved, including graphics and images. No part of 
this publication may be reproduced without the prior permission of the copyright owner.

Eppendorf® and the Eppendorf Brand Design are registered trademarks of Eppendorf AG, Germany.

CellXpert®  and VisioNize® are registered trademarks of Eppendorf AG, Germany.

Registered trademarks and protected trademarks are not marked in all cases with ® or ™ in this manual. 

The software of CellXpert® C170i contains open source software. License information is available in the 
settings of CellXpert® C170i software under About this CellXpert C170i.

Operating manual CellXpert® C170iseeon p.Fig.Tab.p.English (EN)Operating manual
6731 900.010-01/072018



3
Table of contents
CellXpert® C170i

English (EN)
Table of contents

1 Operating instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
1.1 Using this manual . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
1.2 Danger symbols and danger levels . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

1.2.1 Danger symbols  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
1.2.2 Danger levels. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

1.3 Symbols used  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

2 Safety. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
2.1 Intended use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
2.2 User profile . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
2.3 Personal protective equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
2.4 Application limits  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

2.4.1 Description of ATEX Guideline 94/9EC. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
2.5 Information on product liability  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
2.6 Warnings for intended use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

2.6.1 Personal injury and damage to device  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
2.7 Warning signs on the device. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
2.8 Name plate  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

3 Product description  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
3.1 Product overview  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

3.1.1 CellXpert C170i . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
3.1.2 Inside the chamber . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
3.1.3 Inner doors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

3.2 Delivery package. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

4 Installation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
4.1 Utilities requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
4.2 Selecting the location . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
4.3 Positioning the incubator  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
4.4 Initial setup . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

4.4.1 Leveling the incubator  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
4.4.2 Fixing the incubator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

4.5 Making connections  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
4.5.1 Electrical connection. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
4.5.2 Gas connection . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
4.5.3 Relative humidity sensor (option) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
4.5.4 O2 sensor (option) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
4.5.5 Ethernet connection . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

4.6 BMS relay contact alarm. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
4.6.1 Incubator operating with and without alarm  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

5 Operation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
5.1 Preparing for operation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
5.2 Functions and limitations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36

5.2.1 Temperature management  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
5.2.2 CO2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
5.2.3 O2 (option). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37



Table of contents
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

4

5.2.4 Relative humidity (option). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
5.2.5 Water level (option). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
5.2.6 Feature for maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37

5.3 Opening and closing doors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
5.3.1 Opening the inner and the outer door  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
5.3.2 Closing the inner and the outer door  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
5.3.3 Opening and closing door segments (option). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39

5.4 Using the water tray . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
5.5 Using the access ports  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
5.6 Safety shutdown . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41

5.6.1 Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
5.6.2 Gas  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41

5.7 Switching off the device . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41

6 Overview of operating controls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
6.1 Intuitive operating concept . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
6.2 Symbols. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
6.3 Home screen overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44

6.3.1 Status bar  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44
6.3.2 Function area  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45
6.3.3 Toolbar  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46

6.4 Information bar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
6.4.1 Editing the information bar. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
6.4.2 Editing the message . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48

7 Starting the application . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
7.1 Operating the user interface . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
7.2 Selecting functions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
7.3 Setting the values . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50

7.3.1 Setting a value with the slider. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
7.3.2 Changing a value incrementally with the fine adjustment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
7.3.3 Selecting the last used value. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
7.3.4 Setting a value with the number pad  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
7.3.5 Activate or deactivate the gas control . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52

7.4 Switching between the functions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52

8 Menu area . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
8.1 Selecting the menu . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
8.2 Settings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55

8.2.1 The About this CellXpert C170i menu item  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
8.2.2 The System Settings menu item . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
8.2.3 The Device Settings menu item  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59

8.3 Alarms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62
8.3.1 Calling up the alarm overview. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62
8.3.2 Setting alarms and alarm limits  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63

8.4 Events . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66
8.4.1 Retrieving events. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
8.4.2 Filtering events . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
8.4.3 Calling up more information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
8.4.4 Exporting events . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67



5
Table of contents
CellXpert® C170i

English (EN)
8.5 Charts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68
8.5.1 Opening the chart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
8.5.2 Selecting functions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
8.5.3 Selecting the time span. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70
8.5.4 Displaying values from the chart  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70
8.5.5 Exporting the chart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70

8.6 Export . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
8.7 Recurring tasks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71

8.7.1 Predefined tasks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
8.7.2 Perform a recurring task . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72
8.7.3 Edit a recurring task . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73
8.7.4 Define a new recurring task  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75

9 User administration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77
9.1 The user administration concept  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77

9.1.1 User roles for working with user administration  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77
9.1.2 Working without user administration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77
9.1.3 User rights. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77

9.2 Establishing the user management. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78
9.2.1 Creating an administrator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
9.2.2 Editing the user administration. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80
9.2.3 Deactivating the user administration  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80

9.3 User login . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82
9.4 Editing user accounts as an administrator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82

9.4.1 Creating a user account  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83
9.4.2 Editing user accounts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83
9.4.3 Deleting a user account  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 84
9.4.4 Resetting the password/PIN for a user account . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85

9.5 Administrating your own user account. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 86

10 Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87
10.1 Routine maintenance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87

10.1.1 General  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87
10.1.2 Daily checks  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87
10.1.3 Weekly checks. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87
10.1.4 Monthly checks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87
10.1.5 Yearly checks. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87

10.2 Performance check . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 88
10.3 Exterior cleaning. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92

10.3.1 Cleaning the touch screen. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93
10.4 Disinfection/Decontamination. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94

10.4.1 Preparing the disinfection/decontamination. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
10.4.2 Disinfecting the exterior . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95
10.4.3 Disassembling the interior equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95
10.4.4 Disinfecting/Decontaminating the interior . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95
10.4.5 Reassembling the interior equipment. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 96
10.4.6 Putting into operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 97

10.5 High-temperature disinfection (HTD) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98



Table of contents
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

6

11 Troubleshooting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105
11.1 General errors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105

12 Transport, storage and disposal  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113
12.1 Transport . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113

12.1.1 Conditions of transport . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113
12.2 Storage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113
12.3 Decontamination before shipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113
12.4 Disposal. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114

13 Technical data. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115
13.1 Weight/dimensions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115

13.1.1 Equipment dimensions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115
13.1.2 Internal dimensions. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115
13.1.3 Floor space required . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116
13.1.4 Transporting dimensions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116
13.1.5 Shelves  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116
13.1.6 Stacked CellXpert C170i . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 117

13.2 Power supply. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 118
13.3 Interfaces. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 118
13.4 Ambient conditions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 118

13.4.1 Temperature management  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 118
13.4.2 High-temperature disinfection  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119
13.4.3 CO2 control . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119
13.4.4 Humidity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119
13.4.5 O2 control  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119
13.4.6 Calibration. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120

14 Ordering information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 121
14.1 Shelves and shelf rack. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 121
14.2 Gas system  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 121
14.3 Electrics. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 121
14.4 Housing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 121
14.5 Accessories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 122
14.6 Upgrade options . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 122

Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 123



7
Operating instructions

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
1 Operating instructions
1.1 Using this manual

 Read this operating manual thoroughly before using the device for the first time. Also observe the 
instructions for use of the accessories.

 This operating manual is part of the product. It must always be kept easily accessible.

 Enclose this operating manual when transferring the device to third parties.

 You will find the current version of the operating manual for all available languages on our website at 
www.eppendorf.com/manuals.

1.2 Danger symbols and danger levels

The safety instructions of this operating manual indicate the following danger symbols and danger levels: 

1.2.1 Danger symbols

1.2.2 Danger levels

Hazard point Hot surface

Electric shock Material damage

Explosion Heavy load

Inhalation Danger of cuts

Biohazard Magnetic fields

DANGER Will lead to severe injuries or death.

WARNING May lead to severe injuries or death.

CAUTION May lead to light to moderate injuries.

NOTICE May lead to material damage.



Operating instructions
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

8

1.3 Symbols used

Depiction Meaning 

1.
2.

Actions in the specified order

  Actions without a specified order

•  List

Text Display or software texts

Additional information



9
Safety

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
2 Safety
2.1 Intended use

The CellXpert C170i CO2 incubator is designed to and serve to provide a stable and homogeneous 

atmosphere required for cell culture by controlling temperature, carbon dioxide, and optionally oxygen for 
cultivating samples and cells from biological laboratories. It is intended exclusively for use indoors and for 
operation by qualified staff for research purposes only.

2.2 User profile

The device and accessories may only be operated by trained and skilled personnel.

Before using the device, read the operating manual carefully and familiarize yourself with the device’s 
mode of operation.

2.3 Personal protective equipment

Personal protective equipment protects your life and your health.

 Always wear protective clothing, protective gloves, and safety boots.

 If additional protective equipment is required, this is indicated above the respective instruction.

 Always wear the personal protective equipment required for the biosafety level and by the laboratory 
regulations.

CAUTION! Lack of safety due to incorrect accessories or spare parts

 Accessories and spare parts that are not recommended by Eppendorf compromise the 
safety, functions, and precision of the device. Eppendorf cannot be held liable or accept 
any liability for damage resulting from the use of non-recommended accessories and spare 
parts.

 Only use accessories and original spare parts recommended by Eppendorf.

CAUTION! Risk of personal injury or damage to equipment due to misappliance of 
equipment

 The equipment must be operated as described in this manual. If operational guidelines are 
not followed, equipment damage and personal injury can occur.

 Do not use the equipment in a hazardous atmosphere or with hazardous materials for 
which the equipment was not designed.

 Eppendorf is not responsible for any damage to the equipment that may result from the 
use of an accessory not manufactured by Eppendorf. 



Safety
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

10
2.4 Application limits
2.4.1 Description of ATEX Guideline 94/9EC

Due to its design and the ambient conditions in its interior, the device is not suitable for use in potentially 
explosive atmospheres.

The device may only be used in a safe environment, e.g., the open atmosphere of a ventilated lab.

The use of substances which may contribute to a potentially explosive atmosphere is not permitted.

The final decision regarding the risks associated with using these types of substances is the user's 
responsibility.

2.5 Information on product liability

In the following cases, the designated protection of the device may be affected. Liability for any resulting 
damage or personal injury is then transferred to the owner:

• The device is not used in accordance with the operating manual.
• The device is used outside of its intended use.
• The device is used with accessories or consumables that are not recommended by Eppendorf.
• The device is maintained or repaired by persons not authorized by Eppendorf AG.
• The user makes unauthorized changes to the device.

DANGER! Explosion hazard

 Do not operate the device in areas where work is completed with explosive substances.
 Do not use this device to process any explosive or highly reactive substances.
 Do not use this device to process any substances which could create an explosive 

atmosphere.

DANGER! Explosion hazard

 Use gases in this equipment only within the range between their lower explosion limit 
(LEL) and their upper explosion limit (UEL).

 If your process requires or produces gases, be sure to verify their LEL and UEL 
concentration range (available online or ask your gas supplier).

CAUTION! Lack of safety due to incorrect use of materials

 Do not use this device to process any flammable materials, or use materials where the 
transfer of mechanical energy to glass apparatus could lead to breakage.



11
Safety

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
2.6 Warnings for intended use

Before using the device, read the operating manual and observe the following general safety instructions.

2.6.1 Personal injury and damage to device 

DANGER! Unconsciousness and death by elevated levels of CO2

Elevated levels of CO2 may be found in the operating area of the CO2 incubator.

 Wear personal protective equipment.
 If the laboratory is not properly ventilated, use a CO2/O2 alarm system.
 Check the tube connection system with a leakage test.
 Read the Information on performing a risk assessment for the operation of incubators with 

CO2 and N2 from Eppendorf AG.

WARNING! Lack of safety due to incorrect gas installation or insufficient ventilation

 Only trained personnel may install and connect the gas tubing.

WARNING! Risk of suffocation

 Observe the national guidelines on handling gases and on the equipment and operation of 
laboratories.

 Prevent a too high concentration of CO2 in breathing air while working in the laboratory.
 Prevent a displacement of O2 in breathing air due to working with N2.

WARNING! Risk of personal injury
Burns due to hot surface.

 Do not touch the equipment during the high-temperature disinfection cycle.
 Do not open the doors during the cycle.
 Do not open the doors after a system crash or a mains/power outage during the 

high-temperature disinfection.

WARNING! Risk of personal injury
Scalding due to hot water.

 Remove water from the water tray before starting the high-temperature disinfection cycle.

WARNING! Damage to health due to infectious liquids and pathogenic germs.

 When handling infectious liquids and pathogenic germs, observe the national regulations, 
the biosafety level of your laboratory, the Material Safety Data Sheets, and the 
manufacturer's application notes.

 Wear your personal protective equipment.
 Consult the "Laboratory Biosafety Manual" (source: World Health Organization, Laboratory 

Biosafety Manual, in its respectively current valid version).



Safety
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

12
WARNING! Damage to health due to toxic, radioactive or aggressive chemicals.

 Wear your personal protective equipment.
 Observe the national regulations for handling these substances. 
 Observe the material safety data sheets and manufacturer's application notes.

WARNING! Electric shock due to damage to device or mains/power cord.

 Only switch on the device if the device and the mains/power cord are undamaged.
 Only operate devices which have been installed or repaired properly.
 In case of danger, disconnect the device from the mains/power supply voltage. Disconnect 

the mains/power plug from the device or the earth/grounded socket. Use the isolating 
device intended for this purpose (e.g., the emergency switch in the laboratory).

WARNING! Danger due to strong magnetic field
Magnetic fields may affect pacemakers and defibrillators. Pacemakers may be reset.

 Keep a distance of at least 20 cm from the magnet.

WARNING!  Risk of personal injury

 Do not open the device! 
 Do not operate a broken device! (E.g. if the exterior is damaged)
 Do not modify the device!

WARNING! Risk of personal injury and equipment damage
The incubator or incubators may topple, if they are not fixed with a safety latch.

 Each incubator or stack of two incubators on a stacking stand must be fixed to the wall 
with a safety latch.

CAUTION! Risk of personal injury

 At least 4 people are required to safely lift the incubator.
 The incubator has a high center of gravity. Make sure that it does not topple over when it is 

moved.

CAUTION! Risk of personal injury

 Observe the safety standards of your lab.
 Use your personal protective equipment.

CAUTION! Risk of personal injury

 Before closing the glass door, make sure that the shelves are properly installed inside the 
chamber. Slamming the glass door against the shelf could cause broken glass and injury.



13
Safety

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
NOTICE! Material damage from incorrect connections.

 Only electrical connections may be made to devices described in the operating manual.
 Other connections are permitted only with the agreement of Eppendorf AG.
 Only connect devices that meet the safety requirements defined in IEC 60950-1.

NOTICE! Damage to the incubator
Lifting the incubator by the door will cause permanent damage to the incubator.

 Lift the incubator only by the lifting handles.
 Never lift the incubator by its door.

NOTICE! Damage to door latch and hinge

 Do not lean on the door.
 Do not put any items on the door.

NOTICE! Risk of material damage

 Never put any liquid material on the top of the incubator. Spilled liquid could cause a short 
circuit. This will cause permanent damage to the incubator.

NOTICE! Risk of material damage

 To avoid possible damage to the CO2 sensor due to condensation, never leave water in the 
water tray while the incubator is switched off, or when a high-temperature disinfection 
cycle is initiated.

NOTICE! Risk of material damage
The gas tubing and in-line gas filter will burst or crack due to high pressure.

 Incoming CO2 and N2 gas pressure must not exceed 0.15 MPa (1.5 bar, 21.8 psi).

NOTICE! Risk of material damage

 Remove the RH sensor before using high-temperature disinfection.

NOTICE! Risk of material damage

 The instrument or equipment, and its external connections, to be used inside the chamber 
should be specified as suitable for use in a humid environment, and at 37 °C. If in doubt, 
consult with the manufacturer of the equipment.

 Always ensure that the connections are properly and securely made.
 Instruments transfer heat into the chamber. Do not allow too much heat to be transferred 

into the chamber. Too much heat will affect the temperature control or activate the 
temperature limiter; this could cause the loss of sample.



Safety
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

14
2.7 Warning signs on the device

NOTICE! Risk of material damage

 Do not modify the device; this could cause the loss of sample.

NOTICE! Damage due to overheating

 Do not place the device close to sources of heat (e.g., radiator, drying cabinet).
 Do not expose the device to direct sunlight.
 Ensure that all sides of the device are in an adequate distance from the wall and adjacent 

devices to guarantee unobstructed air circulation.

NOTICE! Damage to device or malfunctions due to a damaged touch screen.

 Do not operate the device.
 Switch off the device, disconnect the mains/power plug and have the touch screen 

replaced by a service technician who has been authorized by Eppendorf.

The mains/power switch and the cutting unit of the mains/power line must be easily 
accessible during operation (e.g., residual current circuit breaker).

If high-temperature settings are used, be aware of heated parts, when touching the incubator 
or coming into contact with interior parts.

Symbol Meaning Location

Hazard point

 Observe the operating manual

On the name plate at the rear of 
the device

Risk of burns from hot surfaces Top left and right on the door 
panel, visible when outer door is 
opened

Read the operating manual Right side, next to the mains/
power switch

Warning
Strong magnetic fields produced 
by the magnets used for door 
locking

Top left and top right on the front 
panel, visible when outer door is 
opened.
Right side next to the door closing 
magnets (left side when door 
hinge is on the right side). 



15
Safety

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
2.8 Name plate

Abb. 2-1: Name plate

Fig. 2-1: Name plate

1 Manufacturer address

2 Serial number

3 Power consumption

4 Place of origin

5 Current consumption

6 Data matrix code

7 Content of the data matrix code

8 UL certification mark

9 Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Directive

10 Manufacturer web address

11 CE certification mark

12 Caution: Hazard point
Read the manual which refers to the hazard points.

13 Frequency

14 Voltage

15 Device number

16 Manufacturer

XXXXXXXXXXX

16
15
14

13

1
2
3

4

6
7

5

11

10 9 8

12



Safety
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

16



17
Product description

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
3 Product description
3.1 Product overview
3.1.1 CellXpert C170i

Abb. 3-1: CellXpert C170i: Front and rear view

Fig. 3-1: CellXpert C170i: Front and rear view

1 Door hinge

2 Control panel

3 Door handle

4 Access ports

5 Molded recesses
(only for service technician)

6 CO2 gas connection

7 N2 gas connection
(option)

8 Hole for installing the lifting handle
(4)

9 Mains/power switch

10 Service interface

C170

2 3 5 61

9 5 7

4

10 8



Product description
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

18
Abb. 3-2: CellXpert C170i: Connections at the rear of the device

Fig. 3-2: CellXpert C170i: Connections at the rear of the device

1 Upper access port

2 CO2 tube connector

3 N2 tube connector
(option)

4 Lower access port

5 Mains/power cord socket

6 Connection for remote monitoring (4–20 mA 
interface)
(option)

7 Connection for Building Management System 
(BMS)
4 channels

8 Expansion connector
(option)

9 Connection for intranet

Intranet

Expansion

Connector

Remote

Monitoring

4-20 mA BMS

CH.4

CH.3

CH.2

CH.1

Power

CO2
0.5-2 bar

N2
0.5-2 bar

9

8

7

6

5

2

3

1 2

4 3



19
Product description

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
3.1.2 Inside the chamber

Abb. 3-3: CellXpert C170i: Inside the chamber

Fig. 3-3: CellXpert C170i: Inside the chamber

3.1.3 Inner doors

There are three options available for the inner doors:
• Non-segmented inner door
• Inner door with 4 door segments
• Inner door with 8 door segments

1 Humidity sensor
(option)

2 Combined inlet for N2 gas (option) and 
for CO2 gas

3 CO2 sensor

4 O2 sensor
(option)

5 Upper access port

6 Lower access port

7 Water level sensor
(option)

4

7

5

6

1 2

3



Product description
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

20
Abb. 3-4: Non-segmented inner door

Fig. 3-4: Non-segmented inner door

Abb. 3-5: Inner door with 4 door segments

Fig. 3-5: Inner door with 4 door segments

1 Inner door latch 2 Sample port

1 Inner door latch
2 Door segment handle

3 Sample port

1

2

1
2

3



21
Product description

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
Abb. 3-6: Inner door with 8 door segments

Fig. 3-6: Inner door with 8 door segments

1 Inner door latch
2 Door segment handle

3 Sample port

1
2

3



Product description
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

22
3.2 Delivery package

Report any damage to the carrier and to your local Eppendorf sales order department immediately.

 Check the delivery for completeness.
 Inspect all items for damage that may have occurred during delivery.
 To safely transport and store the device, keep the transport box and packing material.

Quantity Description Notes

1 Device Provided

1 Operating manual Provided

1 Information on performing a risk assessment for 
the operation of incubators with CO2 and N2

Provided

4 Non-tip perforated shelf Installed

1 Shelf rack Installed

1 Water tray Installed

2 Plug for access port Installed

1 (O2 option) O2 sensor Installed

1 Water level sensor (water level option) Installed

1 Mains/power cord Packed in box inside outer carton

1
(2 for O2 option)

10 mm (0.4 in) outer diameter tubing with 
6.5 mm (0.2 in) inner diameter with in-line gas 
filter
Length: 3 m

Packed in accessory kit

4 Lifting handle Packed in accessory kit

3 Spare shelf rack foot Packed in accessory kit

3 Spare shelf rack spacer Packed in accessory kit

4 Silicone foot Packed in accessory kit

1 Safety fastening kit Packed in accessory kit

1 BMS plug Packed in accessory kit

2 Open-end wrench for adjusting the feet (8 mm 
and 13 mm)

Packed in accessory kit

4 Non-slipping cap for adjustable feet Packed in accessory kit



23
Installation

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
4 Installation
4.1 Utilities requirements

The following utilities requirements are needed for operation:

4.2 Selecting the location

Utility Requirement

Electricity Use an earthed/grounded mains/power supply which corresponds to the 
electrical prerequisites on the name plate. The mains/power supply has to be 
equipped with a residual current circuit breaker.

Mechanical Use the safety fastening kit for fixing the incubator or 2 stacked incubators to 
the wall.

CO2 gas Cylinder with 100 % CO2 vapor withdrawal, together with a two-stage 

regulator for pressure control between 0.05 MPa and 0.15 MPa (7.2–21.8 psi, 
0.5–1.5 bar)

For O2 option: N2 gas Cylinder with 100 % N2 vapor withdrawal, together with a two-stage regulator 

for pressure control between 0.05 MPa and 0.15 MPa (7.2–21.8 psi, 0.5–
1.5 bar)

Keep the packaging and the transport securing device for later transport or storage.

CAUTION! Lack of safety due to humid storage and transport conditions

 Evaluate the device for condensation, when received and unpacked for installation.
 If condensation due to storage and transport in humid conditions has occurred, allow the 

device to dry out for 12 hours in an environment of 18–28 °C and 20–80 % relative 
humidity. Only with a drying-out process is the device able to meet safety requirements.

NOTICE! Damage due to overheating

 Do not place the device close to sources of heat (e.g., radiator, drying cabinet).
 Do not expose the device to direct sunlight.
 Ensure that all sides of the device are in an adequate distance from the wall and adjacent 

devices to guarantee unobstructed air circulation.

The mains/power switch and the cutting unit of the mains/power line must be easily 
accessible during operation (e.g., residual current circuit breaker).

The main gas valve must be easily accessible during operation.

Do not place the incubator directly on the floor as it will aspirate dust.



Installation
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

24
The CellXpert C170i fits on the workbench, under a workbench or it can be double-stacked to save space. 
Select a level surface capable of withstanding the operating weight of the incubator. The actual operating 
weight depends on both the options installed, and the material stored in the incubator. 

Minimum floor space required
• Width: 81 cm (31.9 in)
• Depth: 60 cm (23.6 in)
• Height: 95 cm (37.4 in)

Optimal distance
• 15 cm (6 in) at the door hinge side (opening of 90°)
• 10 cm (4 in) at the opposite side for mounting the lifting handles

The correct location features
• a minimum ventilation clearance of 5 cm (2 in) to the left and to the right

a minimum ventilation clearance of 5 cm (2 in) upward 
a minimum ventilation clearance of 3 cm (1.2 in) at the rear side

• a minimum clearance of 5 cm (2 in) on the right side to use the mains/power switch
• protection from direct sunlight
• protection from vibrations
• a clear distance to heat sources, e.g., heaters, autoclaves, or drier compartments
• a clear distance to airflow of heating, air-conditioning ducts, or other drafts
• a clear distance to cold sources, e.g., ultra-low temperature freezers
• an even, stable ground to avoid the device falling down

The electrical connections feature
• a matching of the mains/power connection with the specifications on the name plate
• access to the cutting unit of the power system circuit (to unplug the mains/power cord) during operation

Unplug the device to completely disconnect it from the power source. Install the device in a way that allows 
easy access to the mains/power plug in case of emergency.

4.3 Positioning the incubator

WARNING! Danger due to strong magnetic field
Magnetic fields may affect pacemakers and defibrillators. Pacemakers may be reset.

 Keep a distance of at least 20 cm from the magnet.

CAUTION! Risk of injury from lifting and carrying heavy loads

 At least 4 people are required to safely lift the incubator.
 Use a transport aid for transporting the incubator.



25
Installation

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
1. Install the 4 lifting handles into the tapped holes.

2. Carefully move the incubator to the operational location using the lifting handles.

3. Check to ensure that the door cable is not pinched and may be moved.

For non-slip application use the supplied non-slipping caps:

1. Lift the incubator on one side with the lifting handles.

2. Place one non-slipping cap under each of the 2 incubator feet.

3. Repeat the procedure on the other side of the incubator.

4. Remove the lifting handles and store them for further use.

5. Install the cover caps into the tapped holes on both sides of the incubator.

CAUTION! Risk of personal injury

 The incubator has a high center of gravity. Make sure that it does not topple over when it is 
moved.

NOTICE! Damage to the incubator
Lifting the incubator by the door will cause permanent damage to the incubator.

 Lift the incubator only by the lifting handles.
 Never lift the incubator by its door.

1 Holes for lifting handles

1



Installation
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

26
4.4 Initial setup
4.4.1 Leveling the incubator

Prerequisites

A spirit level with the ends facing to the left and to the right is placed on one shelf.

1. Loosen the lock nut with the supplied wrench of 13 mm.

2. Adjust the leveling feet with the wrench of 8 mm until the incubator is level and stable.

3. Turn the spirit level so that the ends face forward and rearward.

4. Level the incubator by adjusting the height of the feet.

5. Place the spirit level on other shelves. Adjust the height of the feet if necessary.

6. Lock the leveling feet by tightening the locking nuts on each foot with the wrench of 13 mm.

4.4.2 Fixing the incubator

Do not place the spirit level on the housing.

NOTICE! Risk of material damage
Due to an unleveled device, it is possible that not all cells are covered with the medium. This 
could cause the loss of sample.

 Level the device by adjusting its feet.

WARNING! Risk of personal injury and equipment damage
If the incubator is not fixed with a safety latch, it may topple.

 Each incubator or stack of two incubators on a stacking stand must be fixed to the wall 
with a safety latch.

1 2 3

13 mm 8 mm

13 mm



27
Installation

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
1. Disconnect the upper and the lower part of the magnetic safety latch by pushing them aside from each 
other.

2. To attach the lower part of the safety latch to the top side of the incubator, use the spare part screw 
M4x8, Torx 20, and a washer.

3. Attach the other part of the safety latch and a washer to the wall. The screw must have a pullout strength 
of at least 250 N (25 kg).

4. Click the two parts of the magnetic safety latch together.



Installation
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

28
5. Fasten the belt. Do not fasten too tightly.

4.5 Making connections
4.5.1 Electrical connection

 Make sure that the voltage requirements match the information on the name plate.

 Incubators with 100 V – 127 V: Connect only 1 device to 1 fuse.

 Incubators with 220 V – 240 V: Connect up to 2 devices to 1 fuse.

 Use the mains/power cord supplied to connect the incubator to the correct mains/power supply voltage.

4.5.2 Gas connection

WARNING! Danger due to incorrect voltage supply.

 Only connect the device to voltage sources which correspond with the electrical 
requirements on the name plate.

 Only use earth/grounded sockets with a protective earth (PE) conductor.
 Use the supplied mains/power cord only.

WARNING! High voltage

 Always make sure that this equipment is properly earthed/grounded.

Do not use a multiple socket extension cord.

DANGER! Unconsciousness and death by elevated levels of CO2

Elevated levels of CO2 may be found in the operating area of the CO2 incubator.

 Wear personal protective equipment.
 If the laboratory is not properly ventilated, use a CO2/O2 alarm system.
 Check the tube connection system with a leakage test.
 Read the Information on performing a risk assessment for the operation of incubators with 

CO2 and N2 from Eppendorf AG.



29
Installation

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
Abb. 4-1: Connections for CO2 and N2 at the rear of CellXpert C170i

Fig. 4-1: Connections for CO2 and N2 at the rear of CellXpert C170i

WARNING! Lack of safety due to incorrect gas installation or insufficient ventilation

 Only trained personnel may install and connect the gas tubing.

WARNING! Risk of suffocation

 Observe the national guidelines on handling gases and on the equipment and operation of 
laboratories.

 Prevent a too high concentration of CO2 in breathing air while working in the laboratory.
 Prevent a displacement of O2 in breathing air due to working with N2.

NOTICE! Risk of material damage
The gas tubing and in-line gas filter will burst or crack due to high pressure.

 Incoming CO2 and N2 gas pressure must not exceed 0.15 MPa (1.5 bar, 21.8 psi).

The main gas valve must be easily accessible during operation.

Do not bend the gas tubing.

1 CO2 tube connector 2 N2 tube connector (option)

1

2



Installation
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

30
1. Attach the longer part of the supplied gas tubing with the in-line gas filter to the pressure regulator 
outlet. Ensure that the gas supply is connected to the INLET side of the in-line gas filter. Attach the 
shorter part of the supplied gas tubing to the CO2 tube connector at the rear of the incubator. Push the 

gas tubing into the tube connector until it stops. Check if the gas tubing is fixed by lightly pulling on it. 
It must not move. Secure the connected end at the pressure regulator.

2. For O2 option: Attach the longer part of the supplied gas tubing with the in-line gas filter to the pressure 

regulator outlet. Ensure that the gas supply is connected to the INLET side of the in-line gas filter. 
Attach the shorter part of the supplied gas tubing to the O2 tube connector at the rear of the incubator. 

Push the gas tubing into the tube connector until it stops. Check if the gas tubing is fixed by lightly 
pulling on it. It must not move. Secure the connected end at the pressure regulator.

3. A large-size cylinder of CO2 with vapor withdrawal (and optional a large-size cylinder of N2 with vapor 

withdrawal) is required to supply the incubator. The cylinder controls primary gas pressure. Fitting a 
two-stage CO2 (and optional N2) pressure regulator is recommended.

4. Check the pressure settings of the CO2 and the N2 connections.

5. To disconnect the gas tubing, switch off the gas pressure and press down the small ring of the tube 
connector and pull out the gas tubing.

4.5.3 Relative humidity sensor (option)

Plug in the humidity sensor to the connector at the rear left side in the chamber. Position the sensor with 
the orientation point at the top. The humidity sensor can be connected or disconnected without the device 
being switched off.

Check if the sensor is plugged in correctly. A single sound signalizes if a newly plugged in humidity sensor 
is detected or if the sensor has been disconnected.

Abb. 4-2: Humidity sensor and connector 

Fig. 4-2: Humidity sensor and connector 

A default pressure setting for CO2 of 0.1 MPa (14.5 psi, 1 bar) or in the range of 0.05–

0.15 MPa (7.2–21.8 psi, 0.5–1.5 bar) is recommended.
O2 option: A default pressure setting for N2 of 0.1 MPa (14.5 psi, 1 bar) or in the range of 

0.05–0.15 MPa (7.2–21.8 psi, 0.5–1.5 bar) is recommended.



31
Installation

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
4.5.4 O2 sensor (option)

If the incubator is provided with the O2 option, the O2 sensor already is mounted. The sensor is individually 

calibrated for each incubator. Do not use O2 sensors from other devices. If an O2 sensor is defective, 

contact the authorized service.

4.5.5 Ethernet connection

The device is equipped with an Ethernet interface. The interface allows you to connect the device to an 
external monitoring system, e.g., a building management system or a laboratory management system. The 
interface provides data about the current status and the identity of the device. Contact your local Eppendorf 
partner for more technical information. Connections must have a double or reinforced insulation according 
to DIN EN 61010-1. 

Use CAT 5 STP with shielded RJ45 connectors as network cable. The cable must be connected to a 
grounded RJ45 jack.

4.6 BMS relay contact alarm

The connection to the BMS (Building Management System) allows the centralized monitoring of the device. 
Alarm sources are programmable with the user interface.

The system is activated by alarm conditions, as for example:

• over-temperature
• under-temperature
• errors and warnings
• CO2 high

• CO2 low

• power failure

The power failure alarm cannot be switched off. If mains/power supply voltage fails or the device is being 
switched off, all relays switch to alarm: Common and normally open contacts are connected.

The system is connected via a 12-pin connector at the rear of the incubator. The matching plug is provided.

Never disconnect the O2 sensor.

Only connect devices that meet the safety requirements defined in IEC 60950-1.

Only connect devices that meet the safety requirements defined in IEC 60950-1.



Installation
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

32
Abb. 4-3: BMS connector

Fig. 4-3: BMS connector

Default settings are:

The alarm sources for the channels can be programmed at the user interface.

Pin Designation

1 Channel 1 common

2 Channel 1 normally closed

3 Channel 1 normally open

4 Channel 2 common

5 Channel 2 normally closed

6 Channel 2 normally open

7 Channel 3 common

8 Channel 3 normally closed

9 Channel 3 normally open

10 Channel 4 common

11 Channel 4 normally closed

12 Channel 4 normally open

The relays must not be operated at more than 2 A and 30 V DC/AC.

Channel 1 (relay 1) Temperature alarm

Channel 2 (relay 2) CO2 alarm

Channel 3 (relay 3) O2 alarm (OFF, if option is not available)

Channel 4 (relay 4) Water level alarm (OFF, if option is not available)

BMS Pin

CH.4

CH.3

CH.2

CH.1
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12



33
Installation

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
4.6.1 Incubator operating with and without alarm

Abb. 4-4: Incubator operating with alarm

Fig. 4-4: Incubator operating with alarm

Abb. 4-5: Incubator operating without alarm

Fig. 4-5: Incubator operating without alarm

Incubator with alarm triggered

Ch x – normally closed

Ch x – normally open

Ch x – common

Relay contacts are floating/
galvanically isolated,
isolation voltage max 30 V
to protective earthB

M
S

 s
oc

ke
t

Relay coil
deenergized by
incubator control
because of alarm

Incubator operating, no alarm

Ch x – normally closed

Ch x – normally open

Ch x – common

Relay contacts are floating/
galvanically isolated,
isolation voltage max 30 V
to protective earthB

M
S

 s
oc

ke
t

Relay coil
energized by
incubator control
when powered up



Installation
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

34



35
Operation

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
5 Operation
5.1 Preparing for operation

1. Using the mains/power cord provided, connect the incubator to an earthed/grounded mains/power 
supply.

2. Turn on the CO2 gas supply with the pressure regulator. Set the gas pressure to 0.1 MPa (1 bar, 

14.5 psi). For O2 option: Turn on the N2 gas supply with the pressure regulator. Set the gas pressure to 

0.1 MPa (1 bar, 14.5 psi).

3. The chamber setpoints are pre-programmed at 37 °C and 5 % CO2.

DANGER! Unconsciousness and death by elevated levels of CO2

Elevated levels of CO2 may be found in the operating area of the CO2 incubator.

 Wear personal protective equipment.
 If the laboratory is not properly ventilated, use a CO2/O2 alarm system.
 Check the tube connection system with a leakage test.
 Read the Information on performing a risk assessment for the operation of incubators with 

CO2 and N2 from Eppendorf AG.

NOTICE! Damage to electronic components due to condensation
Condensate can form in the device after it has been moved from a cool environment to a 
warmer environment.

 After installing the device, wait for at least 12 hours. Only then connect the device to the 
mains/power supply.

NOTICE! Risk of material damage
The gas tubing and in-line gas filter will burst or crack due to high pressure.

 Incoming CO2 and N2 gas pressure must not exceed 0.15 MPa (1.5 bar, 21.8 psi).

After switching on the incubator, sensors have to initialize. It may take a few minutes until 
values are displayed.

The CO2 gas pressure range is adjustable between 0.05 MPa (flow pressure; 0.5 bar; 7.2 psi) 

and 0.15 MPa (pressure at rest; 1.5 bar; 21.8 psi). The N2 gas pressure range is adjustable 

between 0.05 MPa (flow pressure; 0.5 bar; 7.2 psi) and 0.15 MPa (pressure at rest; 1.5 bar; 
21.8 psi).
Open the stop valve completely to ensure an adequate volume flow.
Ensure that the gas pressure and the volumetric gas flow rate are sufficient, especially if more 
than one device is connected to the CO2 gas source.



Operation
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

36
4. Switch on the incubator using the on-off switch at the right side of the device. Leave the incubator on 
until the set chamber temperature and CO2 concentration have been reached.

The display illuminates immediately.

5. To allow conditions to stabilize, leave the incubator running for at least 2 hours (preferably overnight).

5.2 Functions and limitations
5.2.1 Temperature management

The temperature is adjustable from 22 °C to 50 °C. Incubators are meant to operate with 4 °C above 
ambient temperature at minimum. If the setpoint is below 4 °C above ambient temperature, the incubator 
tries to adjust the temperature. It is possible that a sensor error occurs after a certain period. Restart the 
incubator and adjust another setpoint.

• The CO2 sensor needs 30 minutes for initialization after the switch-on of the device. No 

process value is displayed during the initialization phase.
• The O2 sensor (option) needs 10 minutes for initialization after the switch-on of the device. 

No process value is displayed during the initialization phase.
• If power is interrupted to the incubator long enough for the temperature to drop below the 

setpoint, the CO2 valve is deactivated until the temperature setpoint is achieved again. 
(The deactivation serves to avoid spurious CO2 readings while the incubator is below its 
temperature setpoint).

CO2 sensors are calibrated at the factory to control accurately at 5 % CO2 and 37 °C. 

Changing the temperature or the CO2 setpoint leads to deviations in accuracy.



37
Operation

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
Avoid condensation and reduce the temperature setpoint by:
• cooling down the incubator as fast as possible by opening the doors
• emptying and refilling the water tray with water with a maximum temperature of the new setpoint

5.2.2 CO2

The CO2 concentration is adjustable from 0.1 % to 20 %. It is possible to deactivate the gas control and to 

operate with temperature control only.

If you want to reduce the setpoint for the CO2 concentration during the operation, let CO2 escape by 

opening the outer and the inner door.

The sensors have to reinitialize after a switch-on of the device or after a high temperature disinfection took 
place. The status Initializing Sensor is described in the function areas. It is not possible to adjust a setpoint 
during this period.

5.2.3 O2 (option)

The O2 concentration is adjustable from 0.1 % to 20 % via N2 connection. It is possible to deactivate the 

gas control.

If the O2 sensor is temporarily not needed, deactivate the O2 sensor. Tap the Settings > Device Settings > 

Home Screen Configuration menu items.

If you want to increase the setpoint for the O2 concentration during the operation, let O2 stream into the 

incubator by opening the outer and the inner door.

It is not possible to adjust a high CO2 concentration together with a high O2 concentration. If setpoints have 

been chosen beyond physical opportunities, an alarm message may occur.

5.2.4 Relative humidity (option)

The humidity sensor detects the relative humidity in the incubator.

5.2.5 Water level (option)

The incubator triggers an alarm when the water level falls below a certain value.

5.2.6 Feature for maintenance

The CellXpert C170i features the option of activating an automatic reminder for common tasks (see 
Recurring tasks on p. 71).



Operation
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

38
5.3 Opening and closing doors

5.3.1 Opening the inner and the outer door

1. To open the outer door, pull the door handle.
Abb. 5-1: Hint on the touch screen

Fig. 5-1: Hint on the touch screen

When the outer door is opened, a hint is displayed on the touch screen.

2. Turn the inner door latch 90° to the top. To open the inner door, pull on the inner door latch.

WARNING! Danger due to strong magnetic field
Magnetic fields may affect pacemakers and defibrillators. Pacemakers may be reset.

 Keep a distance of at least 20 cm from the magnet.

CAUTION! Cuts due to broken glass
A damaged glass door leads to cuts on the hands.

 Remove the broken glass with a suitable tool.

CAUTION! Risk of personal injury

 Before closing the glass door, be sure that the shelves are properly installed inside the 
chamber. Slamming the glass door against the shelf could cause broken glass and potential 
injury.



39
Operation

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
Abb. 5-2: Inner door latch with magnet

Fig. 5-2: Inner door latch with magnet

5.3.2 Closing the inner and the outer door

1. Close the inner door and turn the inner door latch 90° to the side until it is fixed by the magnet.

2. Close the outer door until it is fixed by the magnets.

5.3.3 Opening and closing door segments (option)

Prerequisites:

• A 4 or 8-segmented inner door is installed.
• The outer door is open.

1. To open the door segment, pull the door segment handle.

2. Close the door segment.

The handle is fixed by the magnet.

1 Inner door latch closed 2 Inner door latch opened

The inner door is not correctly closed until the inner door latch is oriented horizontally. An 
incorrectly closed door could cause condensation.

1 2



Operation
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

40
5.4 Using the water tray

1. Fill the water tray with 1.5–2.5 liters of warm, distilled, sterile water.

2. The usage of any biocide in the water tray is not recommended. To reduce the possibility of 
contamination, empty the tray every 7–14 days, clean it with a solution of 70 % isopropyl alcohol and 
30 % distilled water, and then refill it with 1.5–2.5 liters of warm distilled, sterile water.

5.5 Using the access ports

It is possible to insert components, e.g., sensors, into the chamber via the access ports.

Prerequisites

• The component, e.g., sensor, with wire is placed in the chamber.

• Both of the access ports are closed with the blind plugs.

• Make sure that the component is not bigger than the inner diameter of 25 mm (0.98 in) of the access 
port.

1. Remove one of the blind plugs.

2. Pull the component wire through the open access port.

3. For optimal gas tightness, make a cut into the cover of the blind plug. Wrap the component wire around 
the plug.

NOTICE! Risk of material damage

 To avoid possible damage to the CO2 sensor, never leave water in the water tray while the 
incubator is switched off, or when a high-temperature disinfection cycle is initiated. 

NOTICE! Risk of material damage due to spilled water
Spilled water could cause corrosion.

 To avoid possible damage to the device, observe the maximum capacity of the water tray.
 Do not move the device when the water tray is filled.

• Always leave the water tray in place.
• Use warm, distilled, sterile water only in the water tray. The usage of any other types of 

water including deionized water may cause corrosion inside the incubator.

The humidity level within the chamber is not adjustable. The chamber reaches between 85 % 
and 95 % relative humidity at 37 °C (depending on ambient humidity) with the water tray.



41
Operation

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
Abb. 5-3: Wire wrapped around the blind plug

Fig. 5-3: Wire wrapped around the blind plug

4. Refit the blind plug. Make sure that the plug is securely fixed and flush with the rear panel.

5. Put the end of the wire on the top of the incubator.

5.6 Safety shutdown

5.6.1 Temperature

The CellXpert C170i features a shutdown at 10 K over the setpoint of one heat circuit or 5 K below the 
setpoint according to standard DIN 12880 (temperature limiter class 1).

• Restart the device.
• If the error occurs again, contact Eppendorf Service.

5.6.2 Gas

The inlet gas valve switches off above 2 bar.

5.7 Switching off the device

1. Switch off the device.

2. Disconnect the power cord.

3. Switch off the gas pressure.

4. Disconnect the pressure tube.

5. Empty the water tray.

6. Clean the device.

7. Let the incubator dry with opened doors.

8. Let the incubator cool down.

Make sure that the access port is cleaned and dried before reinstallation of the plug.

NOTICE! Risk of material damage
The gas tubing and in-line gas filter will burst or crack due to high pressure.

 Incoming CO2 and N2 gas pressure must not exceed 0.15 MPa (1.5 bar, 21.8 psi).



Operation
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

42



43
Overview of operating controls

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
6 Overview of operating controls
6.1 Intuitive operating concept

Eppendorf offers a cross-product operating concept which supports swift familiarization with different 
Eppendorf products. For different Eppendorf products, the basic operating controls are compatible with 
each other by using an intuitive touch user interface.

6.2 Symbols

Symbol Description

Status: Function active

Status: Function inactive

Door open

Active error

Active alarm

Warning

Notice

Open alarm setting

Open event log

Open chart

Chart duration

Close

Filter

Export data

Change function position

Default alarm setting



Overview of operating controls
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

44
6.3 Home screen overview

Abb. 6-1: Home screen

Fig. 6-1: Home screen

6.3.1 Status bar

• Define the device name in Menu > Settings > About this CellXpert C170i.
• Log in as a user via User Management.
• Define time and date in Menu > Settings > System Settings > Date & Time.

If there is an active alarm, the exceeded alarm limit is highlighted in red.

Fine increment adjustment

Display recently used values

1 Status bar
Information on user logged in, date, time, device 
status, device name

2 Function area
Standard functions of the device

3 Toolbar
Buttons for navigation and operation of the 
device

Symbol Description

1

2

3



45
Overview of operating controls

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
6.3.2 Function area

Primary functions are displayed on the left. Additional functions and options are displayed on the right.

Abb. 6-2: Function area

Fig. 6-2: Function area

1 Name of the function

2 Setpoint of a controlled function
displayed in small black characters

3 Actual value of a controlled function
displayed in large blue characters

4 Actual value of a non-controlled function
displayed in small grey characters

5 Setpoint of a non-controlled function
displayed in large black characters

6 Chart
preview of the two most important functions

7 Event log
preview of the notifications and messages

2

1

5

4

6

7

3



Overview of operating controls
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

46
6.3.3 Toolbar

1 Home
Tap the Home button to show the home screen.

2 Back
Tap the Back button to go the previous window.

3 Menu
Tap the Menu button to open functions such as 
Settings, Alarms, or Events.

4 Disinfect
Tap the Disinfect button to start the 
high-temperature disinfection program (see 
High-temperature disinfection (HTD) on p. 98).

1 2 3 4



47
Overview of operating controls

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
6.4 Information bar
If messages are present, the information bar appears instead of the status bar. The information bar displays 
warning, alarm, and error messages.
Abb. 6-3: Information bar

Fig. 6-3: Information bar

6.4.1 Editing the information bar

• To display the log of all unacknowledged messages, tap the number next to the bell symbol.
• To disable the audible alarm temporarily, tap the mute symbol.
• To confirm the current message, tap the checkmark symbol.

The alarm symbol is displayed until values are within the alarm limits.

1 Number of unacknowledged messages

2 Current messages
Red information bar: Unacknowledged alarm or 
error messages
Yellow information bar: Unacknowledged 
warning messages

3 Mute the audible alarm
Temporarily disables the audible alarm

4 Acknowledge the current message
When the current message has been 
acknowledged, it is deleted from the information 
bar.
When all messages have been acknowledged, the 
information bar disappears.

21 3 4



Overview of operating controls
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

48
6.4.2 Editing the message

• To call up the current message, tap the information bar. The message appears in the Event log.
• To acknowledge the message, tap the Acknowledge button.
• To change the alarm limits, tap the Alarm (bell symbol) symbol.
• To change the setpoint of the function, tap the button above the Alarm symbol.



49
Starting the application

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
7 Starting the application
7.1 Operating the user interface

7.2 Selecting functions

Tap the Temperature function in the function area. The parameter settings are displayed.

The touch screen is designed to be operated with your fingers only without the need for tools. 
Laboratory gloves made of nitrile or latex can be worn. Alternatively, a stylus can be used, for 
example, when thick gloves need to be worn in the laboratory.

If liquid comes into contact with the touch screen, the functions displayed on the touch screen 
may be triggered.

 Do not drop any liquids onto the touch screen.
 Do not spill any liquids onto the touch screen.



Starting the application
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

50
7.3 Setting the values

7.3.1 Setting a value with the slider

Tap the slider and drag it to the right or to the left.

The setpoint changes.

7.3.2 Changing a value incrementally with the fine adjustment

• Tap the + button. The setpoint is incrementally increased.
• Tap the - button. The setpoint is incrementally decreased.

The setpoints can be adjusted with the slider or with the number pad.



51
Starting the application

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
7.3.3 Selecting the last used value

1. Tap into the center of the fine adjustment. A list with the last used setpoints is displayed.
2. Select the setpoint from the list.

7.3.4 Setting a value with the number pad

1. Tap the displayed setpoint. The number pad appears.
2. Enter the new setpoint.
3. Confirm your entry. The number pad disappears.



Starting the application
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

52
7.3.5 Activate or deactivate the gas control

• To activate or to deactivate the CO2 control tap the status button.

• To activate or to deactivate the O2 control (option) tap the status button.

7.4 Switching between the functions

To switch to another function, tap on the symbol of the required function. The active function is highlighted 
in blue.



53
Menu area

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
8  Menu area

The Menu area contains all of the software settings.

Abb. 8-1: The Menu screen

Fig. 8-1: The Menu screen

Settings
Information on the device and licenses
Device, maintenance and system settings
Activate user management

Contacts & Support
Information on local contact persons

Clean Screen
Activate and deactivate the touch screen
Clean the touch screen

Events
Event log with messages and alarms

Charts
View functions in a diagram

Export
Export charts, logs and data

Alarms
Activate alarms and set alarm limits

Maintenance & Qualification
Perform recurring tasks

Login/Logout
User management

Users
User profile settings



Menu area
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

54
8.1 Selecting the menu

Tap the Menu button. The menu items available for the device are displayed.

Select a menu item.



55
Menu area

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
8.2 Settings

This area provides you with information on the device. You can adjust device settings and enable the user 
management.

• Tap the Menu > Settings menu items.

The following settings are available:

About this CellXpert C170i
View information on the device and licenses

System Settings
Configure date, time, and network

Device Settings
Configure sounds, relays, and display

User Management
Create user management

Maintenance & Qualification
Configure recurring tasks



Menu area
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

56
8.2.1 The About this CellXpert C170i menu item
Abb. 8-2: Available fields

Fig. 8-2: Available fields

8.2.2 The System Settings menu item
Abb. 8-3: Available settings

Fig. 8-3: Available settings

Name
The administrator can enter the device name.

Registration Number
The administrator can enter the inventory 
number of the device.

Location
The administrator can enter the location of the 
device.

Article Number
The article number of the model.

Serial number
The serial number of the device, see the name 
plate.

Software Version
User software version

Hardware Configuration
View information on optional extensions.

License Information
View information on licenses.

 Tap the Menu > Settings > About this CellXpert 
C170i menu items.

Date & Time
Set the date, time, and time zone.

Network
Set the parameters for network operation.

 Tap the Menu > Settings > System Settings menu 
items.



57
Menu area

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
8.2.2.1 Date & Time – Setting the date and time automatically

Prerequisites

• The device is connected to the network.
• A time server is available.
• The current local time and the current date must be set on devices controlled by the VisioNize core 

software.

8.2.2.2 Date & Time – Setting the date and time manually

Prerequisites

• The current local time and the current date must be set on devices controlled by the VisioNize core 
software.

Changing the date, time, or time zone may temporarily affect the appearance of the chart. The 
log may be incorrectly sorted.

1. Tap the Menu > Settings > System Settings > Date 
& Time menu items.

2. Switch on the Automatic date & time switch.
3. Tap the Select timezone menu item.
4. Select the continent.
5. Select the time zone.
6. Close the selection.

The Date & Time menu appears.

Changing the date, time, or time zone may temporarily affect the appearance of the chart. The 
log may be incorrectly sorted.

1. Tap the Menu > Settings > System Settings > Date 
& Time menu items.

2. Switch off the Automatic date & time switch.
The Set date and Set time menu items become 
active.

3. Tap the Set date menu item.
4. Set the current date.
5. Tap the Confirm button.

The date is saved.
The Date & Time menu appears.

6. Tap the Set time menu item.
7. Set the time.
8. Tap the Confirm button.

The time is saved.
The Date & Time menu appears.

9. Tap the Select timezone menu item.
10.Select the continent.
11.Select the time zone.
12.Close the selection.

The Date & Time menu appears.



Menu area
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

58
8.2.2.3 Network

An Internet connection is not needed for the operation. The operator is responsible for the data security 
when connecting the device with the Internet.

Only a network administrator is allowed to connect the device with an internal network or the Internet.

Check the settings for the internal network or the Internet before connecting the device.

Abb. 8-4: Available settings

Fig. 8-4: Available settings

IP Addresses
Current IP address of the device

MAC Addresses
Address by which the device can be uniquely 
identified in the network

Enable remote access
Allow device communication with external 
software

Enable DHCP
The device uses an IP address that was assigned 
by a DHCP server

Manual Setup
Enter the network settings manually. Active when 
the Enable DHCP switch is switched off

Self Signed Certificate
Generates an own certificate

1. Tap the Menu > Settings > System Settings > 
Network > Manual Setup menu items.

2. Deactivate Enable DHCP with the switch.
The Manual Setup button appears.

3. Tap the Manual Setup button.
4. Enter and confirm your entry.
5. Tap the Back button.

The data is saved. The window for the network 
settings appears.



59
Menu area

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
8.2.3 The Device Settings menu item
Abb. 8-5: Available settings

Fig. 8-5: Available settings

8.2.3.1 Acoustic Signals – Setting the audible alarm

Acoustic Signals
Settings for the audible alarm and the volume

Display Settings
Settings for the brightness of the display

Home Screen Configuration
Configuration of the home screen

Relays Settings
Configuration of the BMS relay contact alarm

1. Tap the Menu > Settings > Device Settings menu 
items.

Due to safety reasons, it is not possible to totally disable the alarm signals.

1. Tap the Menu > Settings > Device Settings > 
Acoustic Signals menu items.

2. To activate the interface signals incl. door alarm, 
tap the Alarms and Interface button.

3. To change the volume of the interface signals, 
swipe the slider.

4. To check the volume of the alarms or interface 
signals, tap the respective Test button.

5. To activate only the alarm signals (all notifications 
from the information bar like errors, alarms, and 
warnings), tap the Alarms button.



Menu area
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

60
8.2.3.2 Display settings – Setting the touch screen

8.2.3.3 Home Screen Configuration – Configuring the home screen

1. Tap the Menu > Settings > Device Settings > 
Display Settings menu items.
The slider for Display Brightness is displayed.

2. To change the brightness of the display, swipe the 
slider.

1. Tap the Menu > Settings > Device Settings > Home 
Screen Configuration menu items.
You can specify which functions appear on the 
home screen. You can set the order of the 
functions on the home screen. You can choose 
the following functions:

• Temperature
• CO2 Concentration

• O2 Concentration (option)

• Water Level (option)
• Relative Humidity (option)

2. For a function to appear on the home screen, 
activate the switch.

3. Set the order of the functions on the home screen 
using the arrow keys.
On the home screen, the functions appear in the 
same order as in the list.

• If 2 areas are not occupied on the home screen, 
the event log appears on the home screen.

• If 4 areas are not occupied on the home screen, 
the event log and chart appears on the home 
screen.

If the O2 sensor is temporarily not needed, deactivate the switch. After activating the switch, 

the sensor needs some time to reinitialize.



61
Menu area

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
8.2.3.4 Relay settings – Configuring the BMS relay contact alarm

You can choose events for the 4 relays of the device. A signal is transmitted to the respective relay if a 
chosen event occurs. The relays can be connected to a BMS.

1. Select the relay you want to edit.

2. Tap on the black pen of the relay.

An overlay appears with events to select for each relay:
• Temperature alarm
• Temperature high alarm
• Temperature low alarm
• CO2 alarm

• CO2 high alarm

• CO2 low alarm

• O2 alarm (option)

• O2 high alarm (option)

• O2 low alarm (option)

• Humidity alarm (option)
• Water level alarm (option)
• Warnings
• Error
• Any alarm/Warning/Error
• Off

3. Select an event.

8.2.3.5 Relay settings – Test Relay

The selected relay transmits a signal if there is an event happening.

1. Tap the Menu > Settings > Device Settings > Relay 
Settings menu items.

2. Tap the Test Relay button.
The relay is active for 15 seconds to check the 
correct connection to the BMS.



Menu area
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

62
8.3 Alarms

Alarms can be triggered for several conditions.

• Door alarm: triggers if the outer door has been open for too long.
• Temperature alarm: triggers if the temperature in the interior exceeds the alarm limits.
• CO2 alarm: triggers if the CO2 concentration in the interior exceeds the alarm limits.

• O2 alarm (option): triggers if the O2 concentration in the interior exceeds the alarm limits.

• Relative humidity alarm (option): triggers if the humidity in the interior deceeds the alarm limits.
• Water level alarm (option): triggers if the filling level of the water is below a defined level.

An alarm message appears in the information bar if a value is out of a specified range of setpoints. The 
alarm is active until the value is within the set alarm limit again. The alarm system is paused for a defined 
time span so that no unnecessary alarm messages are triggered after:

• switching on the incubator
• changing a setpoint
• closing the outer door

8.3.1 Calling up the alarm overview

• Tap the Menu > Alarms menu items.
Abb. 8-6: Overview with device alarms, warning limits and alarm limits

Fig. 8-6: Overview with device alarms, warning limits and alarm limits

1 Lower alarm limit
2 Upper alarm limit

3 Alarm activated (temperature)
4 Alarm not activated (CO2)

1 2 3 4



63
Menu area

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
If there is an active alarm, the exceeded alarm limit is highlighted in red.

8.3.2 Setting alarms and alarm limits

1. Tap the Menu > Alarms menu items.

2. To call up an alarm, tap the corresponding line.

When delivered the factory set alarm limits are:
• Temperature: ±0.5 K
• CO2 and O2: ±0.5 %

• RH: 80 %
• Door: 30 s
• Water level: on

You can set the alarm limits closer to the setpoint. Alarm messages may occur more frequently 
then.

If you change a setpoint, the alarm limits change relatively.



Menu area
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

64
The window for the alarm settings appears.

3. To change an alarm limit, tap the alarm limit.

1 High alarm

2 Low alarm

3 Sets the alarm limits around the setpoint in line 
with factory settings

4 Actual value

5 Activate or deactivate alarm

1 2 43

5



65
Menu area

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
The number pad appears.

4. Enter the new alarm limit.

5. Confirm your entry.

The entered alarm limit appears on the display.



Menu area
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

66
8.4 Events

This area contains messages and alarms with the corresponding time and, if applicable, the user. You can 
filter and export Events.

Abb. 8-7: The Event log screen

Fig. 8-7: The Event log screen

Up to 100 000 notifications and messages can be saved. The oldest entries are overwritten if there are more 
than 100 000 entries.

1 List with all notifications and messages

2 Confirm all notifications

3 Filter options: This button is highlighted in blue 
if messages are filtered.

4 Export list with messages to a USB storage 
medium

1 2 3 4



67
Menu area

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
8.4.1 Retrieving events

1. Tap the Menu > Events menu items.

8.4.2 Filtering events

1. Tap the Filter button

2. Select the filter. If a filter is enabled, a checkmark appears next to the filter. The Filter symbol is 
highlighted in blue.

3. To disable all filters, tap the Clear all filters button.

8.4.3 Calling up more information

1. Select a message or notification from the event list.

A window with further information appears.

2. To navigate to messages or notifications, use the arrow keys.

8.4.4 Exporting events

1. Plug in a USB storage medium.

2. To export Events as a list, tap the Export button.

3. To finish the procedure, acknowledge the notification.

Currently filtered event logs are exported.



Menu area
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

68
8.5 Charts

The chart shows 2 functions on 2 y-axes. The time is shown on the x-axis.

Abb. 8-8: Chart screen

Fig. 8-8: Chart screen

The data of the last 7 days is stored uncompressed. Data older than 7 days up to 6 months is 
stored compressed. The compression of the data may affect the appearance of the chart.

1 Select the function
The chart displays the values of the selected 
function.

2 Select the time span

3 Name of the function of the displayed values

4 Export chart data to a USB storage medium

1

2

4

3



69
Menu area

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
8.5.1 Opening the chart

1. Tap the Menu > Charts menu items.

8.5.2 Selecting functions

1. To select which function is shown, tap the correspondent button.

A window with 2 lines appears.

2. To select the function for the left y-axis, tap the upper line.

3. To select the function for the right y-axis, tap the lower line.

A window with the available functions appears.



Menu area
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

70
4. Select the function.

The function appears in the tapped line.

5. Confirm your selection.

The functions appear in the chart.

8.5.3 Selecting the time span

1. To select the time span, tap the correspondent button.

2. Select the time span.

The time span appears on the x-axis.

The program measures the data of a function every 15 seconds. If you select a large time span, the 
resolution of the displayed data is adjusted.

8.5.4 Displaying values from the chart

1. To display numerical values from the chart, select a defined time.

2. Tap the corresponding point in the chart. The functions appear in a separate window.

8.5.5 Exporting the chart

1. To export the data from the chart, tap the Export button.

The currently selected time span and the currently selected parameters are exported.



71
Menu area

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
8.6 Export

You can export charts, logs and data for service to a USB storage medium.

8.7 Recurring tasks

The CellXpert C170i features the option of activating an automatic reminder for common tasks. Eppendorf 
provides a set of predefined tasks with the delivery of the incubator. The user can edit existing tasks or 
define new tasks.

8.7.1 Predefined tasks

1. Connect a USB storage medium.
2. Tap the Menu > Export menu items.

A list for the export appears.
3. Select which data to export.

Data shown in gray will not be exported.
4. Tap the Export button.

The data is stored. The notice Export successful 
appears if the export is finished.

5. Confirm the export.
6. Remove the USB storage medium.

Task name Description

Routine maintenance by epServices Tasks offered by Eppendorf: If you want 
maintenance to be executed regularly, contact your 
local Eppendorf partner.

High-temperature disinfection Tasks assisted by the operation of the incubator.

Performance check

Chamber cleaning Tasks executed manually and independently from 
the operation software.Water refill



Menu area
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

72
8.7.2 Perform a recurring task

1. Tap the Menu > Maintenance & Qualification menu items.

A list with predefined tasks is displayed.

2. Select a task.

3. Tap the Perform task button.

If you select the High Temperature Disinfection task, a software-guided procedure starts.

If you select the Performance Check tasks, a software-guided procedure starts.

If you select other tasks, you can confirm the execution of the tasks.

Only an authorized service technician can execute tasks offered by Eppendorf.

The entry of the last execution of a task is updated, when this task is executed again.

A warning gives the user a hint, that a task has to be executed. To define an interval for the warning, see 
Edit a recurring task.



73
Menu area

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
8.7.3 Edit a recurring task

You can edit an existing task.

1. Tap the Menu > Settings > Recurring Tasks menu items.

A list with predefined tasks is displayed.

2. Select a task.

3. Tap the Edit button.

A wizard window appears that explains the task.

4. Tap the Continue button.



Menu area
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

74
5. Select to have the incubator warn you when the task is overdue. When selecting Off, you can still define 
an interval without a warning.

6. Tap the Continue button.

7. Define the interval: yearly, monthly, weekly, or daily. Additionally you can set a reminder.

8. Tap the Finish button.



75
Menu area

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
8.7.4 Define a new recurring task

To set a customized reminder, you can define a new task. Tasks that have been defined by yourself are 
deletable.

1. Tap the Add Task button.

A wizard window appears.

2. Enter the task name



Menu area
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

76
3. Tap the Next button.

4. Select to have the incubator warn you when the task is overdue. When selecting Off, you can still define 
an interval without a warning.

5. Tap the Continue button.

6. Define the interval: yearly, monthly, weekly, or daily. Additionally you can set a reminder.

7. Tap the Finish button.



77
User administration

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
9 User administration
9.1 The user administration concept

The user administration can be used to organize access to the incubator. There are three user roles:

• Administrator
• User with standard rights
• User with restricted rights

9.1.1 User roles for working with user administration

Administrator (role with extra rights)
• Configuring the incubator
• Access to user administration

User with standard rights
• A normal user can operate the incubator without restrictions.

User with restricted rights
• A user with restricted rights can operate the incubator with certain restrictions, i.e. acknowledge 

notifications and view settings.

Logged out user
• A logged out user can view all relevant information.

9.1.2 Working without user administration

Without user administration, all users have the same rights as an administrator.

9.1.3 User rights

Tasks User with restricted 
rights

User with standard 
rights

Administrator/user 
(rights without user 
administration)

Change parameters x x

Change alarm limits x

Change settings x

Change relay settings x

Change alarm volume x x

Change home screen 
configuration

x x

Change own PIN/
password

x x x

Change user name x



User administration
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

78
9.2 Establishing the user management

Change user rights x

Acknowledge alarm x x

Acknowledge error x

Acknowledge warnings x x x

Start high-temperature 
disinfection

x x

Start performance check x

Start relay test function x

Export event log x x x

Export charts x x x

Login/logout x x x

View administrator 
settings

x x x

View user settings x x x

View device information x x x

Configure network 
settings

x

Create user account x

Reset user password x

Delete user account x

NOTICE! Data loss due to loss of the administrator password.
The administrator can only change his password or PIN with his access data. If the 
administrator's access data is lost, no changes will be possible in the user management and 
system settings.
In this case, the device will have to be reset to the factory settings by an authorized service 
technician. All the user accounts and the data and settings stored on the device will be 
deleted.

 Create a second user account with administrator rights.
 Keep the administrator password secure.

Tasks User with restricted 
rights

User with standard 
rights

Administrator/user 
(rights without user 
administration)



79
User administration

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
9.2.1 Creating an administrator

Prerequisites

• The incubator is ready to operate.
• The home screen is active.

1. Tap the Menu button and navigate to the Settings 
> User Management menu item.

2. To activate the user administration, slide the User 
Management switch to the I position.
The Login mode window appears.

3. Define the login mode for all users.
4. Continue the process with Continue.

The Administrator credentials window appears.

5. Enter the user name for the first administrator in 
the Enter User Name field.

6. Continue the process with Continue.
The Administrator credentials window appears.

7. Enter PIN or password in the Enter PIN/Password 
field. Confirm the entry in the Repeat PIN/
Password field.

8. Continue the process with Continue.
The User Management successfully enabled 
window appears.
The user administration is activated.
The user account for the first administrator is 
created.

9. Confirm the message.
The User Management window appears.
It is now possible to edit the user administration.



User administration
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

80
9.2.2 Editing the user administration

Prerequisites

• The incubator is ready to operate.
• The administrator is logged in.
• The home screen is active.

• User Management: Switch the user administration on and off.
• Automatic Logout: Define the time after which a user is automatically logged out if the touch screen is 

not used.
• Login Mode: Define the login mode for all users.
• Grant all users extra privileges: Restricted rights (Restricted User) or standard rights (User) are active for 

all users.

9.2.3 Deactivating the user administration

1. Tap the Menu button and navigate to the Settings 
> User Management menu item.

2. Define the settings for the user administration.

When the Grant all users extra privileges option is activated, a login is not necessary. Also, 
users who are not recorded in the user administration can operate the device with these rights 
(Restricted User / User).

NOTICE! Data loss in case of deactivation of the user administration
Deactivating the user administration deletes all user accounts.

 Check whether deactivation of the user administration is required.
 Inform all users that the user accounts have been deleted.



81
User administration

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
Prerequisites

• The incubator is ready to operate.
• The administrator is logged in.
• The home screen is active.

1. Tap the Menu button and navigate to the Settings 
> User Management menu item.

2. To deactivate the user administration, slide the 
User Management switch to the 0 position.
The Disabling User Management window appears.

3. Continue the process with Continue.
The Confirm deleting all user accounts window 
appears.

4. Enter the PIN/password.
5. Complete the process with Confirm.

The user administration is deactivated. All user 
accounts are deleted.



User administration
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

82
9.3 User login

Prerequisites

The user administration is set up, and you can login as a user or administrator.

Abb. 9-1: The Login screen

Fig. 9-1: The Login screen

Logging in as a user

1. Tap the Menu > Login menu items.

2. Enter your user ID/user name and your PIN/password.

If the correct PIN or password was entered, the user is automatically logged in.

Logging out as a user

1. Tap the Menu > Logout menu items.

9.4 Editing user accounts as an administrator

1 Edit box

2 Number pad

3 Abort login

4 Delete the entry step by step

NOTICE! Data loss due to unauthorized use of the administrator password.
The administrator password protects the device software from unwanted access.

 Make a note of the administrator password.
 Keep the administrator password at a secure location.
 Only provide the administrator password to individuals who work with the system 

configuration.
 Please contact Eppendorf AG if you have any problems with the administrator password.

1 2

4 3



83
User administration

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
9.4.1 Creating a user account

Prerequisites

• The administrator is logged in.

9.4.2 Editing user accounts

Prerequisites

• The administrator is logged in.

You can create 999 user accounts.

1. Tap the Menu button and navigate to the User 
menu item.
The list with the user accounts is displayed.

2. Tap the Add User button.
The Enter User Name for the new user field 
appears.

3. Enter the user name.
4. Confirm your entry.

The User credentials window appears.
The user account is created. The user data 
appears in the window.
The user is assigned to the user group Restricted 
User.

5. Optional export of user data: Connect a USB 
storage medium and tap the Export button.

6. Confirm the export.
The user data is exported to the USB storage 
medium in a TXT file.

7. If the export is successful, the Export successful 
window appears.
To complete the process, confirm the message.

Users with restricted user rights or standard rights can only edit their own Full Name and 
E-mail entries. Users can always change their own PIN or password.
Administrators can assign a new user ID to a user account and change the rights.



User administration
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

84
9.4.3 Deleting a user account

Prerequisites

• The administrator is logged in.

1. Tap the Menu button and navigate to the User 
menu item.
The list with the user accounts appears. Entries 
that can be edited are indicated by a black pen.

2. Select the user account.
3. Optional: Enter the full name.
4. Optional: Enter the e-mail address.
5. To change the user ID, tap User-ID.
6. Select the new user ID. 

7. To change the user group and the corresponding 
rights, tap Role.
The list with the available user groups appears.

8. Assign a user group to the user.
• Restricted User
• User
• Administrator

The selected parameters are stored and appear in 
the user account.

1. Tap the Menu button and navigate to the User 
menu item.
The list with the user accounts appears.

2. Select the user account to be deleted.
3. Tap the Recycle bin symbol.

The Confirm the deletion of: window appears.

4. Confirm that you want to delete the user account.
The user account is deleted.



85
User administration

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
9.4.4 Resetting the password/PIN for a user account

If a user has forgotten their password/PIN, the administrator can generate a new password.

Prerequisites

• The administrator is logged in.

The administrator can only change their password or PIN with their current access data. If the 
administrator’s access data is lost, changes are no longer possible in the user administration.
In this case, the device must be reset to the factory settings by an authorized service 
technician. All user accounts and the programs, log files, and logs stored on the device will be 
deleted.

 Create a second user account with the administrator rights.

1. Tap the Menu button and navigate to the User 
menu item.
The list with the user accounts appears.

2. Select the user account.
3. Tap the Reset Password/PIN button.

The Do you want to reset the Password/PIN for: 
window appears.

4. Confirm the process with Reset.
The New Credentials window appears.
The new password/PIN is created automatically.

5. To export the user data, connect the USB storage 
medium and tap the Export button.

6. Confirm the export.
The user data is exported to the USB storage 
medium in a TXT file.

7. If the export is successful, the Export successful 
window appears.
To complete the process, confirm the message.



User administration
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

86
9.5 Administrating your own user account

Users can only edit their own Full Name and E-mail entries. Users can always change their own PIN or 
password.

Prerequisites

• The user is logged in.

1. Tap the Menu button and navigate to the User 
menu item.
The list with the user accounts appears. Entries 
indicated by a black pen can be edited.

2. Select the user account.
3. Optional: Enter the full name.
4. Optional: Enter the e-mail address.
5. To change the password/PIN, tap the Change 

Password/PIN button.
6. Enter the current password/PIN in the Enter 

current Password/PIN field.
7. Enter the new password/PIN in the Enter new 

Password/PIN and Repeat new Password/PIN 
fields.

8. Confirm your entry. 
The message Password/PIN successfully changed 
appears.
The new password or the new PIN is active.



87
Maintenance

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
10 Maintenance
10.1 Routine maintenance
10.1.1 General

To ensure that chamber conditions remain stable, minimize the length of time that the door is open. When 
you open the door, wipe off any condensation that may have formed at the inner seal to avoid condensation 
build-up.

10.1.2 Daily checks

1. Check if the temperature level and the CO2 level are within the specification.

2. Check the reserve pressure in the CO2 cylinder (normally 725 psi (50 bar) when full). The design of the 

incubator ensures low consumption of CO2. If there is a significant drop at the cylinder pressure, it 

means that the cylinder is almost empty and should be replaced. Make sure that there are no leaks at 
any of the connections. Checking the pressure and the connections helps to increase the lifetime of the 
CO2 supply and to avoid accidentally running out of CO2.

3. Clean any spills in the chamber immediately.

4. Routinely check the screen for any alarms or events that may have occurred.

10.1.3 Weekly checks

Clean and refill the water tray with an appropriate amount of warm, distilled, sterile water. The use of warm 
water ensures a rapid return to optimum chamber conditions.

10.1.4 Monthly checks

Clean the exterior and interior of the device.

10.1.5 Yearly checks

Let the sensors be maintained by a qualified service technician.

Exchange the in-line gas filter.

WARNING! Risk of injury to personnel or damage to equipment!

 Do not move 2 stacked incubators for maintenance or cleaning.

WARNING! Risk of injury to personnel or damage to equipment!

 While moving the incubator, ensure that the door is closed. 
 Two trained persons are needed for moving an incubator.
 Risk of the device falling due to its high center of gravity.

WARNING! Risk of injury to personnel or damage to equipment

 While cleaning or disinfecting/decontaminating the chamber, take care not to break small 
sensors/other parts or destroy your protective gloves by wiping with too much force.



Maintenance
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

88
10.2 Performance check

The performance check is used to check the accuracy of temperature and gas concentration with an 
external measuring instrument. A programmable interval reminds you of the need to run a performance 
check.

During a performance check the values, that were set by the user and that are not to be checked, do not 
have to be modified. The device has default settings. Only the value you want to check will be switched to 
its default setting.

Default settings
• Temperature: 37 °C
• CO2: 5 %

• O2: 10 %

Performance check for temperature
• If your cells are growable at 37 °C, samples may remain in the device during the performance check. If 

not, take the samples out of the device.

Performance check for CO2

• If your cells are growable at 5 % CO2, samples may remain in the device during the performance check. 
If not, take the samples out of the device.

Performance check for O2

• If your cells are growable at 10 % O2, samples may remain in the device during the performance check. 
If not, take the samples out of the device.

Prerequisites
• External measuring instruments are available.
• The incubator is ready to operate.
• The home screen is displayed on the touch screen.
• If using a user administration, the administrator has to be logged in.

The performance check cannot replace a verification by Eppendorf Service.

Consider the accuracy and the measuring principle of the measuring instrument.
Check the accuracy of the measuring instrument, if there is a discrepancy between the 
measured values and the displayed values. Exact limits are not definable for the values as they 
depend on the measuring method.

If the measurement is reliable and the measuring instruments are suitable:
• Export the measuring result
• Contact your local Eppendorf partner

If your samples tolerate the default setting of a value to be checked, they may remain in the 
device. If not, take the samples out of the device.



89
Maintenance

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
1. Tap the button Menu on the control panel.

2. Tap the button Maintenance & Qualification.

3. Tap Performance check temperature, Performance check CO2 or Performance check O2.
Abb. 10-1: The guided procedure starts

Fig. 10-1: The guided procedure starts

4. Tap the button Continue.

5. Specify the external measuring instrument by entering its name. Enter the last calibration date of the 
measuring instrument.

Abb. 10-2: Documentation of the verification run

Fig. 10-2: Documentation of the verification run

Use a calibrated measuring instrument. Consider the specification of the measuring 
instrument, particularly the operating conditions, and measurement accuracy.



Maintenance
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

90
For temperature

1. Open the outer and the inner door.

2. Place the measuring instrument at the middle of the second shelf from the top.

3. Close the inner and outer door.
Abb. 10-3: Placement of the external temperature sensor

Fig. 10-3: Placement of the external temperature sensor

For CO2 and O2

1. Open the outer door.

2. Conduct the tubing through the sample port.

3. Close the outer door.

 Tap the button Start Verification.

To preserve the door seals, use the access port to bring the cable into the chamber.

Use a thin, but solid tubing with a maximum diameter of 6 mm. Take care that the tubing does 
not become damaged.

If the displayed value at the analyzer is too low (CO2) or too high (O2), the analyzer cannot 

draw the sample correctly. The displayed values from the analyzer and the incubator display 
differ.

Solution
• Pull out the blind plug at the rear of the incubator.
• Repeat the measurement.
• Refit the blind plug after drawing the sample.



91
Maintenance

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
Abb. 10-4: Depending on the performance check, temperature or gas concentration are equilibrated. The remaining run time is displayed.

Fig. 10-4: Depending on the performance check, temperature or gas concentration are equilibrated. The 
remaining run time is displayed.

 Enter the detected value of temperature or gas concentration at the touch screen.
Abb. 10-5: Entering the reference value

Fig. 10-5: Entering the reference value

 Confirm the value.

 Tap the button Continue.



Maintenance
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

92
Abb. 10-6: The result of the performance check is displayed

Fig. 10-6: The result of the performance check is displayed

 To store the result on a USB storage medium, tap the button Export.

 Tap the button Confirm.

 Remove the external measuring instrument.

The incubator is automatically reset to the previously used temperature and gas concentration.

10.3 Exterior cleaning

1. Clean the exterior of the incubator by wiping it over with a soft cloth, moistened with soapy water.

2. Wipe the exterior surfaces again with a rinsed cloth.

DANGER! Risk of electric shock from spilled liquid

 Switch off the device and disconnect it from the mains/power supply before starting 
cleaning or disinfecting work.

 Do not allow any liquids to penetrate the inside of the housing.
 Do not spray the housing.
 Only connect the device to the mains/power supply, if it is completely dried.

NOTICE! Damage due to aggressive cleaning agent or sharp objects
Incorrect cleaning agents can damage the display, surfaces, and printing.

 Do not use corrosive cleaning agents, aggressive solvents, or abrasive polishes.
 Do not incubate the accessories in aggressive cleaning agents or disinfectants for an 

extended period of time.
 Do not use sharp objects to clean the device.



93
Maintenance

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
10.3.1 Cleaning the touch screen

The recommended cleaning agent for cleaning the touch screen is a solution of 70 % isopropanol 
(isopropyl alcohol) and 30 % distilled water. Follow the appropriate safety regulations while you are using 
this solution.

1. Tap Menu and then Clean Screen to activate the screen lock.
Abb. 10-7: Menu with Clean Screen

Fig. 10-7: Menu with Clean Screen

The touch screen is disabled.

2. Dampen a clean cloth with the alcoholic solution and wipe the touch screen.

3. To unlock the touch screen, tap the corners in the given order.
Abb. 10-8: Unlocking the touch screen

Fig. 10-8: Unlocking the touch screen



Maintenance
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

94
10.4 Disinfection/Decontamination

10.4.1 Preparing the disinfection/decontamination

The recommended disinfecting agent for use with the incubator is a solution of 70 % Isopropanol or 
Ethanol with 30 % sterile distilled water.

WARNING! Danger due to contact with decontamination agent.

 Wear protective equipment, gloves, and protective goggles during the cleaning process.
 Wear respiratory protection when aerosolization is suspected.

WARNING! Risk of personal injury or damage to equipment due to spilled infectious 
material

 Immediately decontaminate the exterior and the interior of the device, if infectious 
material was spilled.

WARNING! Risk of personal injury or damage to equipment

 While cleaning or disinfecting/decontaminating the chamber, take care not to break small 
sensors/other parts or destroy your protective gloves by wiping with too much force.

NOTICE! Corrosion due to aggressive cleaning agents and disinfectants.

 Do not use any corrosive cleaning agents, aggressive solvents or abrasive polishes.
 Do not incubate the accessories in aggressive cleaning agents or disinfectants for longer 

periods.

NOTICE! Risk of material damage

 Never use any of the following substances to clean the stainless steel, it will result in 
damage: sodium azide, aqua regia, iodine, ferric chloride, or sulphuric acid.

NOTICE! Risk of material damage

 Do not spray disinfecting agent inside the chamber. Spraying will lead to sensor damage.

If you have any further questions regarding the cleaning and disinfection or decontamination 
or regarding the cleaning fluid to be used, contact the Eppendorf AG Application Support. The 
contact details are provided on the back of this manual.



95
Maintenance

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
10.4.2 Disinfecting the exterior

1. Switch off the incubator.

2. Unplug the incubator from the mains/power supply.

3. Dampen a clean cloth with the alcoholic solution and wipe down all external surfaces, taking care to 
keep the alcoholic solution from coming into contact with any mains/electrical outlets or assemblies.

10.4.3 Disassembling the interior equipment

1. Remove the water tray from the chamber.

2. Remove the shelves, bottom to top.

3. Remove the tie rod from the shelf racks.

4. Remove the shelf racks.

10.4.4 Disinfecting/Decontaminating the interior

1. Switch off the incubator.

2. Unplug the incubator from the mains/power supply.

3. Clean the water tray by rinsing it in sterile water, wiping it down with the alcoholic solution, and then 
rinsing it again with sterile water.

4. Wipe down the inside of the chamber with the alcoholic solution, and leave it to dry completely.

5. Wipe the internal components of the chamber twice with the alcoholic solution. Wipe off excess liquid 
and leave it to dry.

6. Wipe the inner door seal with the alcoholic solution, rinse, and leave it to dry.

It is not necessary to switch off and disconnect the device, when cleaning and disinfection are 
part of the software-guided process of high-temperature disinfection.

It is not necessary to switch off and disconnect the device, when cleaning and disinfection are 
part of the software-guided process of high-temperature disinfection.

To avoid liquid come into contact with the sensor or the sensor connection, wring out the 
cloth.



Maintenance
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

96
10.4.5 Reassembling the interior equipment

1. Place the shelf racks inside the chamber. Ensure that the shelf rack spacers fit snugly to the side walls.

2. To stabilize the shelf rack, install the tie rod.



97
Maintenance

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
3. Install the shelves, top to bottom. Ensure that each shelf’s anti-tip groove is properly inserted (faced 
downward and to the rear of the incubator) onto each of the shelf rack guides.

4. Refill the water tray. Slide the water tray onto the lowest shelf rack support. Ensure that the water tray is 
pushed fully back.

10.4.6 Putting into operation

1. Plug in the incubator and switch it on.

2. To allow conditions to stabilize, leave the incubator on for at least 2 hours (preferably overnight).

Do not forget to mount the tie rod. Shelves can wobble and samples can be lost, especially 
when using just one or two shelves.



Maintenance
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

98
10.5 High-temperature disinfection (HTD)

To work contamination-free, clean and decontaminate the CO2 incubator regularly. The CellXpert C170i 

offers the option of activating a reminder that the device is to be decontaminated (see Recurring tasks on 
p. 71).

Prerequisites

The samples have been taken out of the device.

The device is ready to operate.

The Home screen is displayed on the touch screen.

WARNING! Risk of personal injury
Burns due to hot surface.

 Do not touch the equipment during the high-temperature disinfection cycle.
 Do not open the doors during the cycle.
 Do not open the doors after a system crash or a mains/power outage during the 

high-temperature disinfection.

WARNING! Risk of personal injury
Scalding due to hot water.

 Remove water from the water tray before starting the high-temperature disinfection cycle.

WARNING! Risk of personal injury or damage to equipment

 While cleaning or disinfecting/decontaminating the chamber, take care not to break small 
sensors/other parts or destroy your protective gloves by wiping with too much force.

NOTICE! Risk of material damage

 Never let electrical equipment come into contact with the alcoholic solution.

NOTICE! Risk of material damage

 To avoid possible damage to the CO2 sensor due to condensation, never leave water in the 
water tray while the incubator is switched off, or when an HTD cycle is initiated.

NOTICE! Risk of material damage

 Remove the humidity sensor when executing an HTD and follow the instructions on the 
touch screen.

When using HTD for the first time, it may cause a smell to develop. Make sure that the 
location is ventilated.



99
Maintenance

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
When using a user administration, a user or an administrator has to be logged on.

1. Tap the button Disinfect.
Abb. 10-9: A software-guided process starts.

Fig. 10-9: A software-guided process starts.

Tap the button Continue. During the period of 14 hours, it is not possible to cultivate cells within the 
device.

2. Follow the instructions on the touch screen.



Maintenance
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

100
Tap the button Continue.

3. Follow the instructions on the touch screen.

Tap the button Continue.



101
Maintenance

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
4. For the humidity sensor option: Follow the instructions on the touch screen.

Tap the button Continue.
5. Follow the instructions on the touch screen.

Tap the button Start Disinfection.



Maintenance
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

102
6. The high-temperature disinfection proceeds in 3 steps: Heating to a disinfection temperature of 180 °C 
(heating ramp), holding the disinfection temperature of 180 °C for 2 hours (disinfection) and cooling 
down to the preassigned incubation temperature.

Abb. 10-10: Display of the current temperature and estimated time remaining

Fig. 10-10: Display of the current temperature and estimated time remaining

7. Tap the button Continue.

In order to obtain a successful result, keep the incubator doors closed until the HTD process is 
completed.
If doors are opened during an HTD, you are asked whether to continue or to cancel the 
process.

The estimated time remaining may vary depending on the target temperature and ambient 
conditions.

The result of the HTD can be stored on a USB storage medium. Tap the button Export.



103
Maintenance

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
Abb. 10-11: Display of the result of the HTD after achieving the target temperature

Fig. 10-11: Display of the result of the HTD after achieving the target temperature

8. Follow the instructions on the touch screen.

Tap the button Continue.



Maintenance
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

104
9. If the HTD was successful, tap the button Confirm.



105
Troubleshooting
CellXpert® C170i

English (EN)
11 Troubleshooting
11.1 General errors

Technical faults may be triggered by faults such as a power failure or power fluctuations. Therefore, it is 
sufficient to switch off the device briefly and switch it on after approximately 10 seconds. Check the cable 
connections if necessary.

Tab. 11-1: Door

Tab. 11-2: Temperature

If the suggested troubleshooting measures fail repeatedly, please contact your local 
Eppendorf partner. You can find the addresses on the webpage  www.eppendorf.com/
worldwide. 

Problem Possible cause Solution

Door longer open than (x) Door is open longer than 
30 seconds.

Close the door.
Touch the hint on the display to switch 
off the sound.
Set the signal time for door open 
signal to another time span: 15, 30, 45, 
60 or 90 seconds.

6731FW.50 Long door opening. 
Close the door.

Door is open longer than 
5 minutes.

Close the door.
Quit the warning note. The warning 
note for Door open will not be shown 
again.

Problem Possible cause Solution

Temperature below alarm level 
(x.y °C)

Door is opened too long. Check the door opening time.
Increase the temperature alarm limit, 
e.g., 1.0 °C.

Door was opened too often. Check how often the door was opened 
throughout a day.

Due to high impact of cold 
samples, the temperature 
setpoint could not be reached in 
a specific time span.

Use a prewarmed medium.
Use a smaller number of cold samples.

(Permanent) airflow due to 
open window or open door or 
air conditioning device

Relocate the incubator to a more 
suitable place.
Relocate the air conditioning.
Stop the airflow.



Troubleshooting
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

106
Temperature above alarm level 
(x.y °C)

Temperature setpoint was 
decreased without opening 
doors.

To let the incubator cool down, open 
the outer and the inner door.
Increase the temperature alarm limit, 
e.g. 1.0 °C.

Due to high impact of hot 
samples, the temperature 
setpoint could not be reached in 
a specific time span.

Use a colder medium.
Use a smaller number of hot samples.

(Permanent) airflow due to 
open window or open door or 
air conditioning device

Relocate the incubator to a more 
suitable place.
Relocate the air conditioning device.
Stop the airflow.

Another hot device is too close 
to the incubator.

Relocate the incubator to a more 
suitable place.
Relocate the heat emitting device.
Check the distance between the 
devices. Increase the distance if 
necessary.

A heat emitting device was 
inserted into the incubator and 
generates too much heat.

Take out the heat emitting device.
Increase the upper alarm limit.

6731FW.107 Temperature 
sensor (XY) is out of range. 
Check acclimatization and 
ambient conditions.

The incubator is located in a 
cold room < 16 °C.

Let the incubator acclimate at least 
12 h after shipment.

Sensor defect Contact your local Eppendorf partner.

6731FW.108 Setpoint not 
reached. Cooldown too slow. 
Check environment conditions.

Ambient temperature is too 
close to the temperature 
setpoint (less than 4 °C 
difference).
Ambient temperature is above 
the temperature setpoint.

Change the setpoint to a higher 
temperature (>= 4 °C above ambient 
temperature).
Reduce the ambient temperature to >= 
4 °C to the temperature setpoint, e.g., 
by venting the room.

6731FW.109 X.Y °C not reached Technical fault Restart the incubator.

6731FW.110 X.Y °C not reached 
in time. Check environment 
conditions.

Incubator has been started with 
cold water.

Restart the incubator.

Technical fault. Restart the incubator.

6731FW.111 Over-temp 
detected by Temp limiter. 
Setpoint not reached. Cooldown 
too slow. Check environment 
conditions.

The incubator features a 
shutdown at 10 K above the 
setpoint of a heat circuit 
according to standard DIN 
12880. (Temperature limiter 
class 1).

Change the setpoint to a higher 
temperature (>= 4 °C above ambient 
temperature).
Reduce the ambient temperature to >= 
4 °C to the temperature setpoint, e.g., 
by venting the room.
Restart the device. Increase the 
temperature setpoint to >= 4 °C above 
ambient temperature.

Problem Possible cause Solution



107
Troubleshooting
CellXpert® C170i

English (EN)
Tab. 11-3: CO2

6731W.112 Subnormal 
temperature detected by Temp 
limiter

The incubator features a 
shutdown at 5 K under the 
setpoint of a heat circuit 
according to standard DIN 
12880. (Temperature limiter 
class 1).

Restart the device. Increase the 
temperature setpoint to >= 4 °C above 
ambient temperature.

Problem Possible cause Solution

CO2 Concentration above alarm 

level (x.y%) 

CO2 set parameter decreased.

CO2 cannot pass off the 

incubator.

Open the outer and the inner door to 
let CO2 pass off the incubator.

The alarm limit is too close to 
the setpoint.

Set the alarm limit to the default limit.

Vessels located in front of the 
CO2 sensor.

Relocate the vessels.

CO2 Concentration below alarm 

level (x.y%)

CO2 set parameter increased. CO2 concentration cannot recover in 

time: Check the pressure supply.

The alarm limit is too close to 
the setpoint.

Set the alarm limit to the default limit.

CO2 pressure below warning 

level of 0.04 MPa

CO2 cylinder is almost empty. Check CO2 supply. Exchange CO2 

cylinder and adjust gas supply to 
0.1 MPa (or range of 0.05 MPa to 
0.15 MPa).
Check gas connection on 
disconnection or leakage, e.g., in-line 
gas filter, gas connection.
Check flow direction of the in-line gas 
filter: Gas supply must be connected 
to the INLET side of the in-line gas 
filter.

The volumetric flow rate is too 
low.

Increase the volumetric flow rate, e. g., 
by opening the CO2 gas stop valve.

Problem Possible cause Solution



Troubleshooting
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

108
CO2 pressure below alarm level 

of 0.02 MPa

CO2 cylinder is empty. Check CO2 supply. Exchange CO2 

cylinder and adjust gas supply to 
0.1 MPa (or range of 0.05 MPa to 
0.15 MPa).
Check gas connection on 
disconnection or leakage, e.g., in-line 
gas filter, gas connection.
Check flow direction of the in-line gas 
filter: Gas supply must be connected 
to the INLET side of the in-line gas 
filter.
Ventilate the room, if necessary.

The volumetric flow rate is too 
low.

Increase the volumetric flow rate, e. g., 
by opening the CO2 gas stop valve.

In a short time alternating 
notice/alarm message
CO2 pressure below warning 

level of 0.04 MPa
and 
CO2 pressure below alarm level 

of 0.02 MPa

CO2 pressure dramatically 

decreased because of closed 
pressure supply or 
disconnection/crack of the 
pressure connection.

Check gas connection on 
disconnection or leakage, e.g., in-line 
gas filter, gas connection.
Check flow direction of the in-line gas 
filter: Gas supply must be connected 
to the INLET side of the in-line gas 
filter.
Ventilate the room, if necessary.

The volumetric flow rate is too 
low.

Increase the volumetric flow rate, e. g., 
by opening the CO2 gas stop valve.

No CO2 value displayed Initialization sensor is displayed 
after (re-)starting the incubator 
or after HTD.

Wait until the incubator is running in 
the normal mode.

Setpoint is displayed in red 
color

The CO2 sensor is defective. Switch off and restart the incubator.

6731FW213 CO2 control 

software error

CO2 control loop took too long

or
CO2 control loop aborted

or
CO2 sensor or sensor software 

defect.

Check gas connection on 
disconnection or leakage, e.g., in-line 
gas filter, gas connection.
Check if access port is closed.
Restart the incubator.
Contact your local Eppendorf partner.

6731FW214 CO2 control 

timeout error

CO2 value error.

CO2 setpoint not reached in 

time.
Vessels located in front of the 
CO2 sensor.

Too many vessels in the 
chamber under extreme 
conditions.

Check gas connection on 
disconnection or leakage, e.g., in-line 
gas filter, gas connection.
Check if access port is closed.
Relocate the vessels.
Restart the incubator.
Contact your local Eppendorf partner.

Problem Possible cause Solution



109
Troubleshooting
CellXpert® C170i

English (EN)
Tab. 11-4: O2

Problem Possible cause Solution

No O2 value displayed Initialization sensor is displayed 
after (re-)starting the incubator 
or after HTD.

Wait until the incubator is running in 
the normal mode.

The O2 option is not available. The O2 option was not ordered.

The O2 option is deactivated. Activate the O2 option.

Setpoint is displayed in red 
color 

The O2 sensor is not plugged in. Switch off the incubator and plug in 
the O2 sensor.

The O2 sensor is defective. Switch off and restart the incubator.

O2 Concentration above alarm 

level (x.y%)

The O2 set parameter has been 

decreased. O2 cannot come into 

the chamber because door is 
closed.

Open the outer and the inner door to 
let O2 stream in the incubator.

The alarm limit is too close to 
the setpoint.

Set the alarm limit to the default limit.

Vessels located in front of the 
O2 sensor.

Relocate the vessels.

O2 Concentration below alarm 

level (x.y%)

The O2 setpoint has been 

increased.

If the O2 concentration cannot build 

up in time, check the N2 pressure 

supply.

The alarm limit is too close to 
the setpoint.

Set the alarm limit to the default limit.

N2 pressure below warning 

level of 0.04 MPa 

N2 gas cylinder is almost 

empty.

Check N2 supply. Exchange the gas 

cylinder and adjust gas supply to 
0.1 MPa (or range of 0.05 MPa to 
0.15 MPa).
Check flow direction of the in-line gas 
filter: Gas supply must be connected 
to the INLET side of the in-line gas 
filter.
Check gas connection on 
disconnection or leakage, e.g., in-line 
gas filter, gas connection.



Troubleshooting
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

110
Tab. 11-5: Humidity

N2 pressure below alarm level 

of 0.02 MPa 

N2 gas cylinder is empty. Check N2 supply. Exchange the gas 

cylinder and adjust gas supply to 
0.1 MPa (or range of 0.05 MPa to 
0.15 MPa).
Check flow direction of the in-line gas 
filter: Gas supply must be connected 
to the INLET side of the in-line gas 
filter.
Check gas connection on 
disconnection or leakage, e.g., in-line 
gas filter, gas connection.
Ventilate the room, if necessary.

In a short time alternating 
notice/alarm message
N2 pressure below warning 

level of 0.04 MPa
and
N2 pressure below alarm level 

of 0.02 MPa

N2 pressure dramatically 

decreased because of closed 
pressure supply or 
disconnection/crack of the 
pressure connection.

Check gas connection on 
disconnection or leakage, e.g., in-line 
gas filter, gas connection.
Check flow direction of the in-line gas 
filter: Gas supply must be connected 
to the INLET side of the in-line gas 
filter.
Ventilate the room, if necessary.

6731FW313 O2 control 

software error

O2 control loop took too long

or
O2 control loop aborted

or
O2 sensor or sensor software 

defect.

Check gas connection on 
disconnection or leakage, e.g., in-line 
gas filter, gas connection.
Check if access port is closed.
Restart the incubator.
Contact your local Eppendorf partner.

6731FW314 O2 control timeout 

error

O2 value error.

O2 setpoint not reached in time.

Vessels located in front of the 
O2 sensor.

Too many vessels in the 
chamber under extreme 
conditions.

Check gas connection on 
disconnection or leakage, e.g., in-line 
gas filter, gas connection.
Check if access port is closed.
Relocate the vessels.
Restart the incubator.
Contact your local Eppendorf partner.

Problem Possible cause Solution

RH below alarm level (x.y%) Door is opened too long 
Door was opened too often. 

Check the door opening time.
Check how often the door was opened 
in a day.
Decrease the alarm limit for humidity 
to a lower value.

Problem Possible cause Solution



111
Troubleshooting
CellXpert® C170i

English (EN)
Tab. 11-6: High-temperature disinfection (HTD)

Sensor disconnected The humidity sensor is not 
plugged in, e.g., after HTD.

Plug in the humidity sensor (switching 
off the incubator is not necessary).

The humidity sensor is 
defective.

Switch off and restart the incubator.

No RH value displayed Initialization sensor is displayed 
after (re-)starting the incubator 
or after HTD.

Wait until the incubator is running in 
the normal mode.

The RH option is not available. The RH option was not ordered.

The RH option is deactivated Activate the RH option.

No water level value displayed Initialization sensor is displayed 
after (re-)starting the incubator 
or after HTD.

Wait until the incubator is running in 
the normal mode.

The water level option is not 
available.

The water level option was not 
ordered.

The water level option is 
deactivated

Activate the water level option.

The water level sensor is 
defective.

Switch off and restart the incubator.

6731FW.454 Water level sensor 
error

The measured value is out of 
range

Restart the incubator.

Problem Possible cause Solution

6731FW.110 180 °C not 
reached in time. Check 
environment conditions

The water tray is not empty. Switch off and restart the incubator.
Empty the water tray.
Restart the HTD.

Technical fault. Contact your local Eppendorf partner.

Sensor has been switched off 
due to high temperature

• CO2 (6731FW.202)

• O2 (6731FW.302)

• RH (6731FW.402)
• Water level (6731FW.452)

The incubator was restarted 
with a too high residual 
temperature after the HTD has 
been interrupted.

Let the incubator cool down to <50 °C 
before restarting the HTD.

6731FW.750 Error occurred 
during High Temperature 
Disinfection

Another error occurred during 
the HTD.

Check previous error messages and 
follow the solution table.

6731FW.751 High Temperature 
Disinfection interrupted due to 
power loss

The incubator has been turned 
off during the HTD.
A mains/power failure 
occurred.

Restart the HTD.

Problem Possible cause Solution



Troubleshooting
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

112
Tab. 11-7: General errors

6731FW.753 Door has been 
opened during High 
Temperature Disinfection

Do not open the door during the 
HTD.

Restart the HTD.

Problem Possible cause Solution

Sample is partially dry Shelves are not properly 
leveled.

Level the incubator by placing a spirit 
level on a shelf:

• aligned left to right
• aligned front to rear

Add more medium to the cells.

No water in the water tray. Check the water tray weekly.
Refill it or clean and refill it weekly.

Sample evaporation Low humidity due to empty 
water tray.

Check the water tray weekly.
Refill it or clean and refill it weekly.

Circular cell growth in cell 
culture dish

Vibrations from other devices 
result in sample vibrations.

Check if vibration generating elevators 
or devices like freezers or centrifuges 
are too close to the incubator, see 
Installation.

Sample contaminated Consistent contamination Perform an HTD.

Contamination of sample Check your sample handling.
Check for contamination during your 
application steps.

Fatal Error – Restart the device 
displayed on red screen

Software error Switch off and restart the incubator.

Sensor error
• CO2 (6731FW.203)

• O2 (6731FW.303)

• RH (6731FW.403)
• Water level (6731FW.453)

The initialization of the sensor 
failed after switching on the 
incubator.

Restart the incubator.

XY value over range: x.y 
or 
XY value under range: x.y 

• CO2 (6731FW.204) 

• O2 (6731FW.304)

• Water level (6731FW.404)

The measured value is above 
the allowed range
or
the measured value is below the 
allowed range.

Restart the incubator.

Problem Possible cause Solution



113
Transport, storage and disposal

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
12 Transport, storage and disposal
12.1 Transport

12.1.1 Conditions of transport

 Temperature: -25–60 °C

 Relative humidity: 10–95 %

 Atmospheric pressure: 30–106 kPa

12.2 Storage

• Temperature: -25–55 °C
• Relative humidity: 10–95 %
• Atmospheric pressure: 70–106 kPa

12.3 Decontamination before shipment

If you are going to ship the device to the authorized Technical Service for repairs or to your authorized 
dealer for disposal, note:

CAUTION! Risk of injury from lifting and carrying heavy loads

 At least 4 people are required to safely lift the incubator.
 Use a transport aid for transporting the incubator.

CAUTION! Risk of tipping over
Stacked incubators may topple during transport.

 Do not move 2 stacked incubators.

NOTICE! Damage as a result of improper packing.
Eppendorf AG is not liable for any damage caused by improper packing.

 The device may only be stored and transported in its original packaging.

NOTICE! Damage to the incubator
Lifting the incubator by the door will cause permanent damage to the incubator.

 Lift the incubator only by the lifting handles.
 Never lift the incubator by its door.



Transport, storage and disposal
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

114
12.4 Disposal

If the product needs to be disposed of, the relevant legal regulations must be observed. 

Information on the disposal of electrical and electronic devices in the European Community:

Within the European Community, the disposal of electrical devices is regulated by national regulations 
based on EU Directive 2012/19/EU pertaining to waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE). 

According to these regulations, any devices supplied after August 13, 2005, in the business-to-business 
sphere, to which this product is assigned, may no longer be disposed of in municipal or domestic waste. To 
document this, they have been marked with the following marking:

Because disposal regulations may differ from one country to another within the EU, please contact your 
supplier if necessary. 

WARNING! Risk to health from contaminated device

1. Observe the information on the decontamination certificate. You can find it as a PDF 
document on our webpage (www.eppendorf.com/decontamination).

2. Decontaminate all the parts you would like to dispatch.
3. Include the fully completed decontamination certificate in the package.



115
Technical data

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
13 Technical data
13.1 Weight/dimensions
13.1.1 Equipment dimensions

Abb. 13-1: Dimensions of CellXpert C170i (without safety latch)

Fig. 13-1: Dimensions of CellXpert C170i (without safety latch)

13.1.2 Internal dimensions

Width (w) 71.8 cm (28.3 in)

Height (h) 90.0 cm (35.4 in)

Depth (d) 71.5 cm (28.1 in)

Depth w/o handle/control panel 65.5 cm (25.8 in)

Weight 81 kg (179 lb) – 105 kg (231.5 lb)
depending on options, w/o accessories

Width 53.9 cm (21.2 in)

Height 69.2 cm (27.2 in)

Depth 44.5 cm (17.5 in)

Volume (total) 167 L

Volume (useable, with 4 shelves) 124 L

C170i

h

w

d



Technical data
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

116
13.1.3 Floor space required

13.1.4 Transporting dimensions

13.1.5 Shelves

Polished stainless steel, perforated (standard)

Width 81 cm (31.9 in)

Depth 60 cm (23.6 in)

Height 95 cm (37.4 in)

Width 120.4 cm (47.4 in), pallet included

Height 117.6 cm (46.3 in), pallet included

Depth 80 cm (31.5 in), pallet included

Weight 107 kg (236 lb) – 122 kg (269 lb)
depending on options

Width 52.2 cm (20.6 in)

Depth 42.8 cm (16.9 in)

Number of shelves 4 standard; upgrade to 8 shelves

Flatness tolerance of shelf 1 mm

Thickness of shelf 1.5 mm

Max. load to the shelf (with 1.3° deflection) 8 kg

Max. load of the shelf rack 40 kg



117
Technical data

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
13.1.6 Stacked CellXpert C170i

Abb. 13-2: Dimensions of 2 stacked CellXpert C170i (without safety latch)

Fig. 13-2: Dimensions of 2 stacked CellXpert C170i (without safety latch)

Height Depth Width

h1 h2 h3 h4 d w

194.6 cm 107.3 cm 104.5 cm 14.2 cm 71.5 cm 71.8 cm

(76.7 in) (42.3 in) (41.2 in) (5.6 in) (28.1 in) (28.3 in)

C170iC170i

C170i

w

d

h4

h3h2

h1



Technical data
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

118
13.2 Power supply

Tab. 13-1: Connections

13.3 Interfaces

13.4 Ambient conditions

13.4.1 Temperature management

Mains/power connection 100 V – 127 V ±10 %, 50 Hz – 60 Hz
220 V – 240 V ±10 %, 50 Hz – 60 Hz

Power consumption for 110 V – 127 V 1150 W

Power consumption for 220 V – 240 V 1150 W

Overvoltage category II (IEC 61010-1)

Protection class I

USB 2 × USB 2.0

Ethernet 1 × user
1 × service

BMS relays 4 × 0–5 V

BMS relays 4

BMS max. current 2 A

BMS max. voltage 30 V DC/AC

Environment For indoor use only.
No wet environment.

Ambient temperature 18–28 °C

Relative humidity 20–80 %, non-condensing

Pollution degree 2

Atmospheric pressure 79.5–106 kPa (use up to a height of 2000 m above 
sea level)

Range 4 °C above ambient temperature to 50 °C

Control increment 0.1 °C

Accuracy ±0.4 °C (DIN 12880) at 37 °C and ambient 22 °C

Stability ±0.1 °C at 37 °C and ambient 22 °C

Uniformity ±0.3 °C at 37 °C and ambient 22 °C



119
Technical data

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
13.4.2 High-temperature disinfection

13.4.3 CO2 control

13.4.4 Humidity

The relative humidity attained could vary in the range of 92.5 ±2.5 % depending on the ambient humidity 
level and other factors.

13.4.5 O2 control

Max. temperature 180 °C / 2 h

Approx. duration 14 h

Range 0.1–20 %

Control increment 0.1 %

Accuracy ±0.3 % at 5 % CO2 at specified relative humidity 

and at 37 °C and ambient 22 °C

Stability ±0.1 % at 5 % CO2 at specified relative humidity 

and at 37 °C and ambient 22 °C

Uniformity ±0.1 % at specified relative humidity and at 37 °C 
and ambient 22 °C

Gas tubing Inner diameter of 6.5 mm and outer diameter of 
10 mm

Sensor type NDIR sensor

Required gas pressure 0.1 MPa (1 bar, 14.5 psi), range 0.05–0.15 MPa 
(0.5–1.5 bar; 7.2–21.8 psi)

Water tray capacity 2.5 Liters

Humidity control 95 % at 37 °C

Range 0.1–20 %

Control increment 0.1 %

Accuracy ±0.25 vol% at 37 °C and at specified relative 
humidity

Stability ±0.1 % at 37 °C and at specified relative humidity

Uniformity ±0.1 % at 37 °C and at specified relative humidity

Gas tubing Inner diameter of 6.5 mm and outer diameter of 
10 mm

Sensor type ZrO2 (Zirconium dioxide)

Required gas pressure 0.1 MPa (1 bar, 14.5 psi), range 0.05–0.15 MPa 
(0.5–1.5 bar; 7.2–21.8 psi)



Technical data
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

120
13.4.6 Calibration

Software calibration adjustments are required to optimize performance if the incubator is being used 
outside the operating conditions. Performance specifications are also affected.

Contact Eppendorf Service for advice on calibration adjustments and relevant performance specifications. 
Be prepared with the model and serial number of your incubator and the complete details of your operating 
conditions.

Performance values represent the average of instruments checked in the factory under optimum conditions.

The maximum operating ambient temperature is 28 °C.
Factory calibration of the incubator is carried out at 37 °C, 5 % CO2 and 90–95 % RH, in an 

ambient temperature of 20–25 °C with no heat-generating apparatus inside the chamber.



121
Ordering information

CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)
14 Ordering information
14.1 Shelves and shelf rack

14.2 Gas system

14.3 Electrics

14.4 Housing

Order no.
(International)

Description

6710 859.009 Shelves
for 170 L incubators, 2 pieces

P0628-6390 Shelf rack
for 170 L incubators

P0628-6140 Water tray
for 170 L incubators

6710 859.106 Copper shelves
for 170 L incubators, 2 pieces

P0628-6260 Copper water tray
for 170 L incubators

Order no.
(International)

Description

6731 070.107 Gas tubing
3 m, with in-line gas filter

6710 070.251 In-line gas filter
2 pieces

Order no.
(International)

Description

6731 070.069 BMS connector

Order no.
(International)

Description

6731 070.034 Plug for access port
2 pieces

6731 070.093 Stacking stand, lower frame
with castors

6731 070.085 Stacking stand, upper frame

6710 070.235 Safety fastening kit



Ordering information
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

122
14.5 Accessories

14.6 Upgrade options

The following upgrade options are available:

• Relative humidity sensor
• Water level sensor
• Connection for remote monitoring (4–20 mA interface)
• Inner door with 4 door segments
• Inner door with 8 door segments
• Reversal of door opening

Contact your local Eppendorf partner for ordering upgrade options.

Order no.
(International)

Description

P0628-5000 Automatic gas cylinder change-over unit

P0628-6150 New Brunswick™ Galaxy® Gas Analyzer
CO2

P0628-6831 New Brunswick™ Galaxy® Gas Analyzer
CO2, O2

P0628-7890 New Brunswick™ Galaxy® Gas Analyzer
CO2, O2, RH

P0628-7880 Temperature probe 100 mm tip

P0628-7881 Temperature probe 5 mm tip



Index
CellXpert® C170i

English (EN)
123
Index

A

Acoustic signal ......................................................59

Administrator ........................................................79

Alarm conditions ...................................................62

Alarm limits ...........................................................63

Alarm message ......................................................47

Alarm setting .........................................................63

Ambient conditions .............................................118

Audible alarm ........................................................59

B

BMS relay contact alarm .................................31, 61

C

CO2........................................................................37

CO2 control ...........................................................52

Connections...........................................................28

D

Daily checks ..........................................................87

Date .......................................................................57

Device settings ......................................................59

Disinfecting agent .................................................94

Disinfection/Decontamination...............................94

Display...................................................................44

Display settings .....................................................60

Disposal ...............................................................114

Door segment handle ............................................39

Doors .....................................................................38

E

Error list ..............................................................105

Error message .......................................................47
Error messages ................................................... 105

Events ................................................................... 66

Export chart .......................................................... 70

Export data ........................................................... 71

Exporting event .................................................... 67

External sensor ..................................................... 40

F

Filling quantity...................................................... 40

Functions
Switch functions .............................................. 52

H

High-temperature disinfection ..................... 98, 111

Home screen................................................... 44, 60

HTD............................................................... 98, 111

Humidity ............................................................. 110

Humidity sensor.............................................. 30, 37

I

Inner door latch .................................................... 38

Inspection of boxes............................................... 22

Internet ................................................................. 58

L

Location ................................................................ 24

Login..................................................................... 82

M

Menu..................................................................... 53

Monthly checks..................................................... 87

N

Network ................................................................ 58



Index
CellXpert® C170i
English (EN)

124
O

O2 ..........................................................................37

O2 control..............................................................52

O2 sensor ..............................................................31

Outer door handle .................................................38

P

Pressure setting.....................................................30

Protocol .................................................................66

R

Records..................................................................66

Reminder ...............................................................71

S

Safety latch............................................................26

Settings..................................................................55

T

Task reminder........................................................71

Temperature ..................................................36, 105

Time.......................................................................57

Touch screen .......................................43, 44, 60, 93

U

User administration.........................................80, 80

User requirement ....................................................9

Utilities requirements............................................23

V

Values
Setting values...................................................50

W

Warning message..................................................47

Water level.............................................................37
Water tray ............................................................. 40

Weekly checks ...................................................... 87

Y

Yearly checks ........................................................ 87





Evaluate Your Manual

Give us your feedback.
www.eppendorf.com/manualfeedback

Your local distributor: www.eppendorf.com/contact
Eppendorf AG · Barkhausenweg 1 · 22339 Hamburg · Germany
eppendorf@eppendorf.com · www.eppendorf.com


	1 Operating instructions
	1.1 Using this manual
	1.2 Danger symbols and danger levels
	1.2.1 Danger symbols
	1.2.2 Danger levels

	1.3 Symbols used

	2 Safety
	2.1 Intended use
	2.2 User profile
	2.3 Personal protective equipment
	2.4 Application limits
	2.4.1 Description of ATEX Guideline 94/9EC

	2.5 Information on product liability
	2.6 Warnings for intended use
	2.6.1 Personal injury and damage to device 

	2.7 Warning signs on the device
	2.8 Name plate

	3 Product description
	3.1 Product overview
	3.1.1 CellXpert C170i
	3.1.2 Inside the chamber
	3.1.3 Inner doors

	3.2 Delivery package

	4 Installation
	4.1 Utilities requirements
	4.2 Selecting the location
	4.3 Positioning the incubator
	4.4 Initial setup
	4.4.1 Leveling the incubator
	4.4.2 Fixing the incubator

	4.5 Making connections
	4.5.1 Electrical connection
	4.5.2 Gas connection
	4.5.3 Relative humidity sensor (option)
	4.5.4 O2 sensor (option)
	4.5.5 Ethernet connection

	4.6 BMS relay contact alarm
	4.6.1 Incubator operating with and without alarm


	5 Operation
	5.1 Preparing for operation
	5.2 Functions and limitations
	5.2.1 Temperature management
	5.2.2 CO2
	5.2.3 O2 (option)
	5.2.4 Relative humidity (option)
	5.2.5 Water level (option)
	5.2.6 Feature for maintenance

	5.3 Opening and closing doors
	5.3.1 Opening the inner and the outer door
	5.3.2 Closing the inner and the outer door
	5.3.3 Opening and closing door segments (option)

	5.4 Using the water tray
	5.5 Using the access ports
	5.6 Safety shutdown
	5.6.1 Temperature
	5.6.2 Gas

	5.7 Switching off the device

	6 Overview of operating controls
	6.1 Intuitive operating concept
	6.2 Symbols
	6.3 Home screen overview
	6.3.1 Status bar
	6.3.2 Function area
	6.3.3 Toolbar

	6.4 Information bar
	6.4.1 Editing the information bar
	6.4.2 Editing the message


	7 Starting the application
	7.1 Operating the user interface
	7.2 Selecting functions
	7.3 Setting the values
	7.3.1 Setting a value with the slider
	7.3.2 Changing a value incrementally with the fine adjustment
	7.3.3 Selecting the last used value
	7.3.4 Setting a value with the number pad
	7.3.5 Activate or deactivate the gas control

	7.4 Switching between the functions

	8 Menu area
	8.1 Selecting the menu
	8.2 Settings
	8.2.1 The About this CellXpert C170i menu item
	8.2.2 The System Settings menu item
	8.2.3 The Device Settings menu item

	8.3 Alarms
	8.3.1 Calling up the alarm overview
	8.3.2 Setting alarms and alarm limits

	8.4 Events
	8.4.1 Retrieving events
	8.4.2 Filtering events
	8.4.3 Calling up more information
	8.4.4 Exporting events

	8.5 Charts
	8.5.1 Opening the chart
	8.5.2 Selecting functions
	8.5.3 Selecting the time span
	8.5.4 Displaying values from the chart
	8.5.5 Exporting the chart

	8.6 Export
	8.7 Recurring tasks
	8.7.1 Predefined tasks
	8.7.2 Perform a recurring task
	8.7.3 Edit a recurring task
	8.7.4 Define a new recurring task


	9 User administration
	9.1 The user administration concept
	9.1.1 User roles for working with user administration
	9.1.2 Working without user administration
	9.1.3 User rights

	9.2 Establishing the user management
	9.2.1 Creating an administrator
	9.2.2 Editing the user administration
	9.2.3 Deactivating the user administration

	9.3 User login
	9.4 Editing user accounts as an administrator
	9.4.1 Creating a user account
	9.4.2 Editing user accounts
	9.4.3 Deleting a user account
	9.4.4 Resetting the password/PIN for a user account

	9.5 Administrating your own user account

	10 Maintenance
	10.1 Routine maintenance
	10.1.1 General
	10.1.2 Daily checks
	10.1.3 Weekly checks
	10.1.4 Monthly checks
	10.1.5 Yearly checks

	10.2 Performance check
	10.3 Exterior cleaning
	10.3.1 Cleaning the touch screen

	10.4 Disinfection/Decontamination
	10.4.1 Preparing the disinfection/decontamination
	10.4.2 Disinfecting the exterior
	10.4.3 Disassembling the interior equipment
	10.4.4 Disinfecting/Decontaminating the interior
	10.4.5 Reassembling the interior equipment
	10.4.6 Putting into operation

	10.5 High-temperature disinfection (HTD)

	11 Troubleshooting
	11.1 General errors

	12 Transport, storage and disposal
	12.1 Transport
	12.1.1 Conditions of transport

	12.2 Storage
	12.3 Decontamination before shipment
	12.4 Disposal

	13 Technical data
	13.1 Weight/dimensions
	13.1.1 Equipment dimensions
	13.1.2 Internal dimensions
	13.1.3 Floor space required
	13.1.4 Transporting dimensions
	13.1.5 Shelves
	13.1.6 Stacked CellXpert C170i

	13.2 Power supply
	13.3 Interfaces
	13.4 Ambient conditions
	13.4.1 Temperature management
	13.4.2 High-temperature disinfection
	13.4.3 CO2 control
	13.4.4 Humidity
	13.4.5 O2 control
	13.4.6 Calibration


	14 Ordering information
	14.1 Shelves and shelf rack
	14.2 Gas system
	14.3 Electrics
	14.4 Housing
	14.5 Accessories
	14.6 Upgrade options



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 600
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /DEU <FEFF005000440046002d004400610074006500690065006e0020006600fc00720020004f006e006c0069006e0065002d0041006e00770065006e00640075006e00670065006e002000280057006500620073006900740065002c00200049006e007400720061006e00650074002c0020006500700042007200610069006e0020006500740063002e0029>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


